v e

A

Lad Adiiis
\

B

ENITH

SERVICE MANUAL

HIGH FIDELITY
AND STEREO FM MODELS

ZENITH RADIO CORPORATION
1900 N. AUSTIN AVENUE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60639

PRICE $1.50 HF 16 SUPPLEMENT No.2 PART NO. 923-515






INDEX
*DENOTES MODELS COVERED IN THIS SUPPLEMENT

CHASSIS SCHEMATIC CHASSIS CHASSIS
PAGE LAYOUT PARTS LIST
PAGE PAGE
IN21 See HF 16 49 - 21
1Y20 See HF 16 49 - 21
1Y20Z * 23 - 12
2NT20 See HF 16 50 50 21
2NT20Z See HF 16 51 51
2NT21 See HF 16 52 & 53 54 21 & 22
272721 * 24 & 25 26 12
2NT22 See HF 16 52 & 53 54 22
272722 * 24 & 25 26 12
2YT23 See HF 16 55 55 22
27T24 * 28 27 12 & 13
3YT22 See HF 16 56 57 22
4NT22 See HF 16 58 59 23
6XT20 See HF 16 60 61 23
6YTO1 See HF 16 62 & 63 64 23 & 24
6YT21 See HF 16 65 66 24
6ZT21 * 30 29 13
6YT24 See HF 16 67 68 24 & 25
8YTO02 See HF 16 69 70 25
8YT20 * 32& 33 31 13
8YT21 * 32& 33 31 14
10NTO1 See HF 16 71 72 25 & 26
10NTO1Z * 35 34 14 & 15
10XT26 See HF 16 73 74 26
18YT20 See HF 16 77 78 27 & 28
18YT20Z * 39,40 & 41 42 15& 16
18YT21Z See HF 16 Supp.No.1 29 30 14,15 & 16
20YT20 See HF 16 79 80 28,29 & 30
20YT20(Rev) See HF 16 Supp.No.1 31 32 16 & 17
20YT20Z See HF 16 79 80 30
23YT124 See HF 16 81 82 30,31 & 32
26YT20 See HF 16 83 84 32,33 & 34
26YT20(Rev) See HF 16 Supp.No.1 33 34 18& 19
26YT21 See HF 16 85 86 34,35 & 36
X540-1 See HF 16 39& 40 41 36
X547-1 See HF 16 39 &40 41 36 & 37
X560-1 * 36 & 37 38 20
S-72586 See HF 16 43 - 37 & 38
S-76020 See HF 16 43 - 38
S-9014W See HF 16 - - 38
S-9015wW See HF 16 - - 38
S-9017W See HF 16 - - 38
Y633 See Tape Cartridge Player Service Manual TR3 Part No. 923-494

Y635 See Tape Cartridge Player Service Manual TR3 Part No. 923-494




FEATURES OF HIGH FIDELITY & STEREO FM MODELS

1. All models using VM style record changers are equipped with 45 RPM record adapter.

2. All record changers are 4 speed automatic and use 2 pole motors.

3. Remote speakers can be used with adapter kit #5-74539.

4. *Stylus 56-558 is used with cartridge 142-149 and stylus 56-566 is used with cartridge 142-165.

4

CABINET CHASSIS EIA
POWER
MODEL NO. STYLE MATERIAL FINISH COLOR MODEL TYPE OuUTPUT

GAS0-4] Table Speaker | Plastic Plastic Dark Brown - - -

GA50-8L Table Fibrit Textured Vinyl|Beige 6ZT21 6 Transistor 2w
(w/handle) Phono Only
(Hinged spkr.
Enclosures)

GAS50-10P Consolee Wood Wood Pecan 18YT20Z FM-AM Phono | 8W
(Lift Lid) w/plastic

Front

GA50-10W Console Wood Wood Walnut 18YT20Z FM-AM Phono | 8W

(Lift Lid) w/plastic
Front

GAS50-12W Console Wood Wood Walnut 18YT20Z FM-AM Phono | 8W
(Lift Lid)

Y504B Table Plastic Textured Blue & White | 1Y20Z 1 Tube -
(W/handle) Phono
(Lift Lid) Only

Y504D Table Plastic Textured Red & White | 1Y20Z 1 Tube -
(w/handle) Phono
(Lift Lid) Only

Y504P Table Plastic Textured Yellow & 1Y20Z 1 Tube - -
(w/handle) White Phono
(Lift Lid) Only

Y504V Table Plastic Textured Red & White | 1Y20Z 1 Tube -
(w/handle) Phono
(Lift Lid) Only

Z508B Table Plastic Textured Blue & White |2ZT24 2 Transistor 1w
(w/handle) Phono only

Z508L Table Plastic Textured Beige & White | 2ZT24 2 Transistor 1w
(w/handle) -Phono only

Z508P Table Plastic Textured Yellow & 2ZT24 2 Transistor 1w
(w/handle) White Phono only

Z522] Table Plastic Textured Brown & White| 2ZT21 4 Transistor 1w
(w/handle) 2ZT22 AM-Phono

Z522L Table Plastic Textured Beige & 2ZT21 4 Transistor 1w
(w/handle) Dark Brown 2ZT22 AM-Phono

Z540] Table Hardboard Vinyl Dk. Olive 8YT21 8 Transistor 2w
(w/handle) and Phono Only
(One Flakeboard
Detachable
Speaker)

Z540G Table Hardboard Vinyl Light Grey 8YT21 8 Transistor 2w
(w/handle) and Phono only
(One Flakeboard
Detachable
Speaker)

XS560W-1 Table Wood Vinyl Walnut w.C. 10 Transistor | 16W
(w/handle) Coated Phono Only

NOTES:




5

FEATURES OF HIGH FIDELITY & STEREO FM MODELS

SPEAKER RECORD CHANGER
VOICE COIL RECORD REMOTE
PART IMPEDANCE] SIZE STORAGE SPEAKER
NO. ?}N OHMS? (IN INCHES) | TYPE MOUNTING |CARTRIDGE| STYLUS
49-1140
49-1084 3.2 2-6147 169-341 Hinged Panel| 142-163 Diamond None None
Sapphire
S-68567
49-1064 16 2-10"’ 169-331 Shelf 142-163 Diamond Yes Note 3
49-1094 45 2-3157 Sapphire
S-68567
49-1064 16 2-10" 169-331 Shelf 142-163 Diamond Yes Note 3
49-1094 45 2-3%"’ Sapphire
S-68567
49-1064 16 2-10 169-331 Shelf 142-163 Diamond Yes Note 3
49-1094 45 4-315" Sapphire
$-68567
49~1096 3.2 4 Manual Shelf 142-161 Sapphire None None
Player 56-480
491096 3.2 4 Manual Shelf 142-161 Sapphire None None
Player 56-480
49-1096 3.2 4 Manual Shelf 142-161 Sapphire None None
Player 56-480
49-1096 3.2 4 Manual Shelf 142-161 Sapphire None None
Player 56-480
49-1039 3.2 1-4” 169-347 Hinged 142-149 Dual None None
Panel or Sapphire
142-165%* 56-558 or
*56-566
49-1039 3.2 1-47’ 169-347 Hinged 142-149  Dual None None
Panel or Sapphire
142-165%* 56-558 or
*56-566
49-1039 3.2 1-4”’ 169-347 Hinged 142-149 Dual None None
Panel or Sapphire
142-165% 56-558 or
*56-566
49-1096 3.2 1-4’’ 169-346 Hinged 142-149 Dual None None
Panel or Sapphire
142-165* [56-558 or
. *56-566
49-1096 3.2 1-47 169-346 Hinged 142-149 Dual None None
Panel or Sapphire
142-165%* 56-558 or
*56-566
49-1147 22 2-4” 169-275 Hinged 142-148 Dual None None
or Panel Sapphire
169-350 56-528
49-1147 22 2-47’ 169-288 Hinged 142-148 Dual None None
Panel Sapphire
56-528
964-18016 8 2-87 169-345 Hinged 142-163 Diamo.nd None None
964-49189 6.4 2-4 Panel Sapphire
964-16237 34 2-31”’ S«68567

169-275 (VM) Brown and Ivory.
169-288 (VM) Charcoal Grey and White
169-331 (VM) Brilliant Aluminum and Black
169-341 (VM) Brown, Beige and Gold
169-343 (VM) Grey and White
169-344 (VM) Black and Grey
169-345 (VM) Brown, Beige and Gold
169-346 (BSR) Beige and Dark Brown
169-347 (BSR) White and Charcoal

169-350 (VM) White and Dark Brown



GENERAL INFORMATION

MULTIPLEX THEORY

For all theory regarding the operation of the multiplex
circuits, refer to service manuals HF-14 and HF-14
Supplement.

EXTENSION SPEAKER SYSTEMS

It is recommended that only Zenith extension speakers
be used in conjunction with Zenith receivers. Should
it be desired to use extension speakers with Models
GAS50-10 and GAS50-12 you may do so with an Adapter
Kit, Zenith part # S-74539 which is available from your
Zenith Distributor.

MUTING CONTROL

The muting control is factory adjusted, and should not
require readjustment. However, if the receiver is oper-
ated in an extremely noisy area, there is a possibility
that there may be noise bursts of sufficient magnitude
to overcome this mute voltage ... when this occurs, the
Stereophonic FM Indicator will light up. To further cut
off the 19KC amplifier, carefully rotate the muting
control to cut off the light. This should only be done
when a steteo signal is onthe air since the mute control
must only be advanced to a point where the Stereo Indi-
cator does not light up on noise, but it should not be
advanced to a point where the desired stereo signal is
cut off.

MULTIPLEX ALIGNMENT

These receivers have been properly aligned at the
factory and will not require further adjustment. As a
result, it is not recommended that any attempt be made
to alter the multiplex stages. However, should any ma-
jor components in these circuits require replacement or
should anyone tamper with the multiplex adjustments
then, of course, realignment will be necessary.

Zenith has designed and manufactured an SPTE-1
Multiplex Generator that can be used to properly align
the multiplex portion of these receivers. The multiplex
alignment procedure is included in later pages of this
manual. The SPTE-1 Multiplex Generator is available
at your Zenith Distributor.

ANTENNAS FOR STEREO FM

Due to the characteristics of the stereo FM system, it
will-require more signal for proper performance than
does monaural FM. As a result, it may be necessary to
operate the stereo FM receiver with an external antenna.
The necessity for an external antenna will be deter-
mined by the signal conditions at each individual in-
stallation.

EXTERNAL FM ANTENNA

If the receiver is operated in an area of either low sig-
nal strength, high noise, or where multipath (FM ghosts)
signals are present, a good external FM antenna will
be required. The necessity of an external antenna as a
result of weak signal or noise, will be quite evident

since the set will not limit, and/or noise will be quite
evident. It is extremely difficult to determine if multi-
path (FM ghosts) signals are present, however, should
the program material be distorted, the best manner to
decide if multipath signals are the cause of the problem,
is to connect an external FM antenna to the receiver,
Usually a TV antenna may be available for trial, but
even then the results can be misleading, since many
TV antennas are of low gain on FM frequencies.

FM CABINET ANTENNA

All console models contain an FM antenna built into
the cabinet. This antenna consists of a Folded Dipole
cut to the desired frequency, and attached to the inter-
nal periphery of the cabinet. )

SIGNAL STRENGTH CHART

There are certain minimum voltages necessary for
proper stereo FM reception. To help determine if there
is sufficient signal available, the following developed
AGC voltage versus microvolt input voltage charts
have been compiled. Since the desired FM Station may
not always be operating in the stereo mode when an
installation is made, these AGC voltage measurements
have been taken with a monaural FM signal. The point
¢x77 of minimum AGC voltage necessary for good
stereo FM reception has been indicated on these charts.
For chassis 18YT20Z connect a V.T.V.M. to the junc-
tion of 10K, 4.7K and C30 5 mfd (test point B).

Chassis 18YT20Z

Micro-volts AGC Voltage

Input at RF Coil
0 -1.4
25 -14
100 -1.52
200 -1.70
500 -1.78
1K - -1.83
5K *.1.98
50 K -2.22
100K -2.28

AUTOMATIC FREQUENCY CONTROL AFC

These receivers feature an automatic frequency con-
trol which automatically keeps your teceiver on the
exact station frequency when you are tuned to an FM
station. To utilize this feature tune the receiver as

instructed and then move the selector or mode switch to
AFC position.

When the desired FM station is a weak station, adja-
cent in frequency to a strong station, the AFC may
pull the tuning into the stronger station. Under these
conditions, place the switch in FM position and tune
the receiver as instructed.




b

Tuning the receivers on the frequency modulation band
will require more care than on the broadcast band. A
hissing sound may be noted when tuning between Fre-
quency Modulation stations. This is normal, and will
disappear as the station is tuned in. After a station is
located, the pointer should be moved back and forth
over it until the point of quietest rec¢eption and best
tone quality is found. Correct tuning is indicated by the
disappearance of background noise.

SPEAKER PHASING

It is most important that coded speaker leads be con-
nected to coded terminals on speakers for proper
polarity within each speaker group. It is also then most
important that the speaker groups be in phase with
each other. One excellent method is to play a monaural
record as described under Automatic Balance Control,
in the customers operating guide.

Under these conditions the sound should appear to
come from a point midway between the two speaker
groups. If the sound comes from any other point than
midpoint, then one speaker group is out of phase with
the other and you should check polarity. One of the
easiest methods of checking polarity within the speaker
group is to momentarily place a 4'% volt battery across
the speaker feed terminals. All the speaker cones
should simultaneously move in the same direction.

POWER AMPLIFIERS

Power transistors and their circuits are unique in oper-
ation, therefore, repair procedure differs from those
steps followed when repairing tube type circuits.

1. Each channel of the push-pull amplifiers use a pair
of matched power transistors in the final output
stage. Therefore, should one transistor fail, both
transistors must be replaced simultaneously, since
they will not perform properly unless matched.

2. When a power transistor using an insulator between
the transistor and the heat sink is replaced, the
heat sink should also be replaced. Be certain to
apply Dow Corning #340 heat conductive grease
between the transistor and the insulator.

Also between the insulator and the chassis. The
Dow Corning grease can be obtained in 1 C.C. quan-
tities by ordering part #205-51.

3. On some chassis place the heat conductive grease
inthe detent of the chassis, all around the transistor
and also into the detent in the combination heat
sink and retaining bracket.

4. Do not operate these amplifiers without their proper
Speaker load.

5. Do not short out the audio output of either channel
when the amplifier is operating,

6. Should a power transistor fail (short) be certain to
replace the emitter resistors forthe specific channel.
Also be certain to check the condition of the
silicon diode rectifiers.

7. Remove transistors from their sockets before doing
any soldering to the socket lugs.

FM, RF, AND [F ALIGNMENT-- CHASSIS 18YT20Z

Alignment of these chassis will, in most cases, not be
necessary unless an RF or IF transformer is replaced
or if someone has tampered with the adjustments.

Because of the wide band pass required in the multi-
plex FM tuner, it is desirable to use an FM signal gen-
erator having a deviation of 400 KC with a sweep rate
of 60 cycles as well as an oscilloscope when aligning
both the IF and RF FM portions of this receiver. It is
not only necessaty to obtain maximum amplitude in the
IF amplifier stages, but also necessary to maintain
symmetry. To help achieve this symmetry, it is desit-
able to have 10.6, 10.7 and 10.8 megacycle markers in
obtaining IF curve symmetry.

The condenser mentioned further on in the alignment
procedure should be as small as possible and the
ground lead of the generator must be connected to the
chassis at the base of the socket, where the signal is
being injected. Should the signal be injected at some
point other than a socket, then the ground lead should
be connected to ground as closely as possible to this
point,

In all alignment procedures, the signal generator output
should be kept just high enough to obtain an indica-
tion, This is most necessary, since on some chassis
we have a zero time constant limiter which will clip
the signals if their magnitude is too great, resulting in
erroneous waveforms.

A detector probe is requited. If your oscilloscope is
not equipped with this probe, it can easily be con-
structed, For best results, this probe should be
shielded.

SHIELDED
IN34 \ LEAD

TN

TO CIRCUIT =
-1-'00'5 OSCILLOSCOPE

UNDER TEST

Simplified Circvit Diagram of
Detector Probe.

A. On chassis 18YT20Z connect scope or V.T.V.M. to
junction of 10 ohm resistor and .001 mfd capacitor
Test Point (H). The 10 ohm resistor is connected
to terminal #6 of the ratio detector transformer.

et



10.9MC

Scope Pattern — B

Adjust for maximum am-
plitude and maintain lin-
earity and symmetry.
10.5MC 10.7 MC must be on
curve at base line.

B. On chassis 18YT20Z connect the scope to the base
of the last FM IF transistor Test Point (G). The
common scope terminal should be connected to
chassis.

10.6MC 10.8MC

Scope Pattern — A

10.6 and 10.8 markers
must be symmetrically
positioned. 10.7 MC must
be at center of curve.
This point must be ad-
justed for maximum, 10.7MC

AM ALIGNMENT

C. A V.T.V.M. on low AC scale connected across the
speaker voice coil output terminals (either left or
right channel), will be satisfactory for all AM, IF
and RF adjustments.

.

~



g puo / s3bod 33§ D ‘q ‘y 104

paje[npol joudew
a104D 00V -aAem 0} pajdnoo 4]
‘gsa8e)s vuualue UBIV V6ED ZHY 00b1 ZH3 001 -9s00] doo] uIn} oM, J11
pajle[npoly joudew
194D 00F -aAem o3 pardnod A]
*9TeOS JBIp 0} 10JE[I0S0 13§ aecd ZHY 0091 ZH3 0091 -9s00] dooT N} OM, D01
pajeInpol ‘uald jo
0Z1 a194D 00V pes[ 10y yim
-wnwrxew 10§ J1 WV UBNV | B ITTHITSIT ZH3 009 ZHY SSY Sa1I8s Ut §0° 14 jutod 1591 26
uonerasdg «.V,, yutod 1S9L,
‘wnwrxeuw ZHY 00Y (euusjuy SA0WY)
103 38€)s 1030931900 WA UV (48! ZHNW 86 ZHN 86 wyo Q0€ jsod euuaiuy WA g8
uonerasg «Vy, Yutod 189,
ZHY 00b (euudjuy 2A0WARY)
a[eds [BI( 03 103B[[1OS0 398 P11 ZHW 86 ZHN 86 wyo Q0€ jsod euuaiuy WA a.l
«»<uv
uisyyed 2doog ul pajedIpuT SB uonerasqg
AnpowwAs pue ndino wnwixew 8124191 ZH3I 00¥ ds iurtod
103 s19WI0)SUEN *J°] UBIV ‘g1 Isnlipeay ZHN 88 ZHIN 4°01 1S9, 0} 308UU0D a9
uorjeraaqg -101
ZHY 00V -roedeo qAN ai wrod
; Vs, uoned 91® ST ZHN 88 ZHW L°01 100° & yam 189, 03 }99UU0Y) d8
adoog [[e19A0 SY} 0} [BONUSp! S9II9S Ul Wyo
Aquressodau jou ST udned sIyL cmﬁmgwa 1T & pea1 j0Y «dss umwﬂmuumwh
‘AnjowwAs pue jndino wnwixew z HY @ov woiy uay]J, ..H Al .
10§ S1ounojsuRn} "] UBIV 8T1R L1 HIN 88 ZHIW £°01 ;ndjno ‘us3 3ST 1L 3o T§ "WwisL a9
uoneraag M junys o1y, JUTOd 3S9],
ZHX 00¥ ur wyo Ly suel], A1
0OI1R8671 ZHNK 88 ZHNW 401 PUZ TJ 30 €% "WISL g¢
uorjeraeqg
ZHY 00V ‘sue1], 4]
(d,, uened 2dodg ul umoys 1 ZHN 88 ZHIN 01 PI€ €L JO €4 “wid ] Vi
se A1jswwAs pue apnjijdwe '
wnwixew 10] 10309}3p Ojel jo uoneraa(q
Krepuooas pue Arewnd isnlpy ZHY 00F ‘suer], g
117 ZHIN 88 ZHW .01 pig €1 JO €f "WIS], vi1
AONIND AL ol
3asodind SINOD WO | vidias TVNOIS VNNILNY | yorvianas | NoLLv¥3do
1ndNi 1D3NNOD
ZOZLASL SISSYHD ¥04 33Na3D0¥d LNIWNOITV d1 NV Jd
rd - Yo 0




MULTIPLEX ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE
CHASSIS 18YT20Z

Using the Zenith FM multiplex signal generator, the
multiplex portion of Zenith or any FM multiplex re-
ceiver can be aligned, but first before any attempt is
made to do this it is necessary that the technician be
certain that the RF, IF, and ratio detector alignment
is correct, and that the receiver operates normally on
monaural signals.

10.7 MC

IF CURVE

10.9MC

10.5MC

RATIO DETECTOR CURVE

Because of the wide band pass required in the multi-
plex FM receiver, it is desirable to use an FM signal
generator having a deviation of at least 200 KC with
a sweeprate of 60 cycles, as well as an oscilloscope.
During the IF and ratio detector alignment it is not
only necessary to obtain maximum gain, but also
extremely important to maintain symmetry.

To help achieve this IF curve symmetry 10.6 and 10.8
megacycle markers must be symmetrically positioned
and the 10.7 megacycle marker must be at the center
of the curve. When aligning the ratio detector 10.5
and 10.9 megacycle markers are desirable to achieve
S curve symmetry. The pattern illustrating marker use

10

to obtain S curve symmetry indicates it ismost neces-
sary to adjust for maximum gain and at the same time
maintain linearity and symmetry. 10.7 megacycles
must be on the curve at the reference line. 10.5 mega-
cycles and 10.9 megacycles must be at the lower and
upper turn of the S curve respectively. Only when the
LF. and ratio detector circuitry have been aligned in
accordance with these specifications should the tech-
nician proceed to align the multiplex portion of the
receiver.

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

Before using the Zenith FM multiplex signal genera-
tor it is recommended that it be connected to the
power source and turned on giving it a 10 to 20 min-
ute warmup period. This will allow ample time for
the RF audio and 19 KC oscillators to stabilize.

The following procedure is only necessary when the
generator has been received from the factory, or has
been subjected to a great deal of handling or trans-
portation vibration. Although the 19KC pilot genera-
tor oscillator is extremely stable, there is always
the possibility that it could shift from its precisely
assigned frequency. As a result we have a very
simple method to check the 19KC pilot frequency
using an FM multiplex receiver and FM multiplex
station as a frequency standard. Proceed as follows:

1. Tune your FM multiplex receiver to an FM multi-
plex station and when the pilot lights up, this
indicates the 19KC pilot amplifier is functioning.
Since the 19KC sine wave is from the transmitter
it must be on frequency and can be used as a
reference standard. With a cable connect the
collector output of the 19KC amplifier to the
vertical input of a good oscilloscope.

2. On the multiplex generator set the pilot carrier
amplitude control to 10%. Place L-R, L+R and
67KC switches in OFF position and connect the
composite output terminal directly to the hori-
zontal input of the oscilloscope. On the oscillo-
scope you will see an oval Lissajous figure
which should be motionless when the 19KC out-
put of the generator is synchronized with the
19KC signal from the transmitter. Should the
Lissajous figure rotate it will only be necessary
to adjust the pilot carrier frequency trimmer on
the multiplex generator with an IF alignment
wrench until the Lissajous figure ceases to ro-
tate. After the generator has been adjusted to
zero beat, disconnect all cables.

The multiplex generator provides a composite multi-
plex signal as well as an RF signal, FM modulated
by the composite multiplex signal.

The composite signal is very useful since it is an
excellent tool that can be used in signal tracing the
multiplex portion of the receiver. We do not recom-
mend that multiplex alignment be made using only the
composite signal injected at the output terminal of
the ratio detector tertiary winding, since there is
always some phase shift occurring in the RF, IF or
ratio detector circuits. As a result, multiplex align-
ment made by a signal injected at the ratio detector
would not be correct. For proper multiplex alignment
the composite signal must FM modulate the RF car-
rier and then be fed into the FM antenna terminals.
With the signal injected in this manner the multiplex
alignment would then be the best that could possibly
be obtained and separation would be the maximum for
this receiver.

Y



3

67 KC Trap Adjustment

1. Connect the stereo generator RF leads to the G

and F FM antenna terminals and set the pilot
carrier control to zero.

2. Move L + R and L - R switches to OFF position.
3. Move 67KC generator switch from OFF position up

to 67KC.

4, Connect the V.T.V.M. (AC scale) and/or scope to

the base of the Composite Amplifier Transistor,
Test Point ““M’’ and chassis ground.

5. Adjust 67KC trap for minimum output.
6. Move 67KC generator switch to OFF position.

19KC Sub Carrier Amplifier, Doubler and Mute
Adjustments

1. Turn generator 19KC pilot carrier amplitude
control to 10% position.

2. Connect the V.T.V.M. (DC scale) and/or scope to

the junction of the two frequency doubling di-
odes and chassis (test point ““N’?).

3. Place the stereo-monaural switch in stereo posi~

tion and short Test Point #T to GND.

4. Adjust T11 19KC amplifier transformer and T10

doubler transformer for maximum output. Simul-
taneously adjust the mute control so the voltage
at the junction of the two frequency doubling di-
odes never exceeds -.2 volt during this operation.
This voltage must be kept at a minimum for proper
alignment.

5. Remove GND from Test Point #T.
6. Turn generator pilot carrier amplitude control to

5% position.

7. Slowly rotate the mute control to a point where

the stereo indicator lights up.

Separation Adjustments

1. Place stereo monaural switch in Stereo position.

2. Turn generator pilot carrier amplitude control to
10% position.

3. Move L-R and L+R generator switches from OFF
position up to L-R and L+R positions.

4. Connect a V.T.V.M. (AC scale) and/or scope to
the L audio output, after the 38KC filter.

5. Adjust T9 38KC detector transformer for maxi-
mum voltage at L output. The magnitude of this
signal should be much greater than that at the R
output. The voltage at the L output should be
approximately 10 times or greater than at the R
output.

TROUBLE-SHOOTING

Should a problem arise inaligning the FM multiplex
portion of the receiver and the techrician does not
know whether the difficulty lies in the RF, IF, lim-
iter and ratio detector portions of the receiver, or
whether the difficulty lies in the multiplex portion,
the multiplex generator can be used as an excellent
signal tracing device to determine if the multiplex
section of the receiver is functioning properly. The
composite output of the multiplex generator can be

1

injected at the output of the ratio detector. To reduce
possible extraneous signals coming through the ratio
detector, short the ratio detector primary with a jump-
er lead. The wave forms and their magnitudes may
vary slightly from chassis to chassis, however, they
are quite indictive of what will be seen when signal
tracing the multiplex circuitry.

67KC Signal Tracing

1. Turn generator pilot carrier amplitude control to
zero.

Move L+R and L-R switches to OFF position.
Move 67KC generator switch from OFF position
up to 67KC. Sequentially connect an oscilloscope
to the input and output of the 67KC trap. The
67KC signal at the output of the trap if it is prop-
erly nulled, will be much smaller than at the in-
put. The voltage ratio should be approximately 20
to 1 input to output.

W

19KC Signal Tracing

1. Move the 67KC generator switch to OFF.

2. Rotate the generator 19KC pilot carrier amplitude
control to 10% position. .

3. Sequentially connect your scope to the base of
composite amplifier, base of 19KC amplifier and
collector of 19KC amplifier. The amplitude of the
19KC signal should greatly increase as you pro-
ceed along the 19KC chain.

Doubler and Subcagrier Signal Tracing

To determine if the doubler is functioning, place
your scope at the junction of the two diodes and you
will see 38KC DC pulses. Placing the scope at the
collector of the subcarrier amplifier, you should see a
38KC sine wave which will indicate that the sub-
carrier amplifier and associated ringing circuitry is
functioning properly.

Multiplex Detector Signal Tracing

1. Leave the 19KC amplitude control at 10%.

2. Move the L - Rgenerator switch from OFF position
to L - R position. You should see equal amplitude
1000 cycle sine waves at both L and R outputs.

3. Move the L+R switch from OFF up to L+R and
look at the L audio output, and measure the mag-
nitude of the 1000 cycle sine wave. If the multi-
plex detector and preceeding circuitry are aligned
properly, the magnitude of the wave form at L
should be greater than at R.

If all the waves are similar in form and magnitude to
those indicated, then it can be assumed that the mul-
tiplex portion of the receiver is functioning properly
and the problem lies ahead of this in the FM receiver.
If any of the wave forms are missing at a latter point
but are apparent at a previous point, then something
i$ amiss in the circuitry between the two test points.



ITEM
NO.

C1
C3A
C33
Cc4
R1
R2

T1

SP1
SE1
Vi

C11
C12
C13
C14
C15
C16
C17A
C17B
C18
R1
R2
R3
R4
RS
S1
T4
SE1
SP1

PART
NO.

22-17
22-5400

22-4859
63-6997
63-6998
95-2628
OR

95-2502
49-1096
212-711

25CS
54-139

63-1747
63-1828
63-1856
63-1870
78-1542
79-174-12
83-5548

225267
22-3654
224145
224617
22-3659
22-3513

22-4853
224859
636858
63-6319
63-5440
636112
63-5302
85915
95-2341
212-711
49-1096
11-87
1244318
54-384
63-1708
63-1733
63-1824
63-1835
63-1890
63-1908
83-5147
83-5148
83-5170
83-5171
83-5381
83:5382
83-5688
86-199
86-329
86-344

86-357

94-1424
114-940

121433
205-51

800-158

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION

CHASSIS 1Y20Z

.001 MFD Disc + 10% 1000V

40 MFD Electrolytic 150 V

20 MFD Electrolytic 150V

.1 MFD Tubular + 20% 600V

1 Megohm Volume Control & Switch
150 Ohm Fuse Resistor 2W ¥ 10%

Audio Output Transformer
4” Speaker
Rectifier

Power Pentode
3/8-32 x 9/16 Palnut - Cadmium

(Mts. 63-6997)
120 Ohm Resistor - %2 W. 10%
10K Ohm Resistor - 12 W, 20%
47K Ohm Resistor - 2 W, 20%
100K Ohm Resistor - 2 W. 20%
Wafer Tube Socket
No. 18 Sleeving - Yellow - 1%4”
Four Lug Terminal Strip

CHASSIS 22121

.022 Mfd. Tubular £10% 100 V

.47 Mfd. Disc. +100% —0% 3V

.1 Mfd. +20% 200V

.01 Mfd. Disc. +40% —10% 500V

047 Mfd. +20% 400V

.01 Mfd. Disc. £30% 500V

40 Mfd. Electrolytic 25V

60 Mfd. Electrolytic 150V

.1 Mfd. Tubular +20% 600V

Loudness Control

Tone Control

Voltage Dependent Resistor

10K Ohms +10% 1W

350 Ohms +5% Fusing 3W

3 Position Switch

Output Transformer

Silicon Rectifier

P.M. Speaker

A.C. Line Cord

Switch Mounting Bracket

4-40 Palnut - Cadmium (1 used on ea. 114-940)

15 Ohm Resistor - %:W. 10%

56 Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10%

8200 Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10%

15K Ohm Resistor - 12W. 20%

330K Ohm Resistor - %4W. 10%

820K Ohm Resistor - 4W. 10%

10 Lug Terminal Strip

Insulating Strip (used on 83-5147)

Three Lug Terminal Strip

Insulating Strip (used on 83-5170)

Six Lug Terminal Strip

Insulating Strip (used on 83-5181

Transistor Insulating Strip (Part of 800-158)

Terminal (2 required)

Connector Terminal (2 required)

Connector Terminal (1 used on ea. Black Wire -
26%”, Brown Wire - 26" & Red Wire - 30™)

Connector Terminal (1 used on ea. Green Wire -
227, Red Wire - 23" & Gray Wire - 23”)

Shoulder Bushing (2 part of 800-158)

4-40 x 5/16 x 3/16 Hex Hd. Mach. Screw -
Cadmium (2 used on 800-158)

Transistor - Driver

Dow Corning Heat Conductive Grease
(Part Of 800-158)

Transistor Kit - Output (121-436)

12

ITEM
NO.

ClA
CiB
C1C
C1D
C2
C3
C4
(0]
Cé6
C7
C8
C9
C10
L1

T1
T2
T3
X1
X2

C1
C2
C3
C4
Cs
Cé6
C7
R1
R2
R3
T1
SE1
SP1

PART
NO.

224657

22-3034
224617
222884
22-2998
22-3034
22-2998
*22-5611
22-3393
22-3393
S-72896
149-311
95-2403
95-2461
95-2394
103-51
103-44
63-1761
63-1764
63-1771
63-1785
63-1796
63-1813
63-1817
63-1834
63-1846
63-1887
83-3042
86412
113-10

121-637
121-638
126-1206

224617
224617
22-3513
224145
224859
22-5121
22-3896
*63-7543
63-6319
63-5302
95-2341
212-711
49-1039
11-87
54-384
63-1736
63-1806
63-1824
63-1852
63-1866
63-1880
63-1898
63-1925
83-5284
83-5291
83-5436
83-5437
83-5936
86-199
86-329
86-344

DESCRIPTION

CHASSIS 22722

Antenna Trimmer

Antenna Tuning

Oscillator Tuning

Oscillator Trimmer

.05 Mfd. Disc. +100% -50% 25V

.01 Mfd. Disc. +40% -10% 500V

5 Mfd. Electrolytic 12V

.1 Mfd. Tubular +20% 50V

.05 Mfd. Disc. +100% -50% 25V

.1 Mfd. Tubular +20% S0V

1.1 Pfd. Gimmick 500V

.01 Mfd. Disc. +80% -30% 25V

.01 Mfd. Disc. +80% -30% 25V

Wave Magnet Assembly

Iron Core Sleeve

Oscillator Transformer

1st I.F. Transformer

2nd LF. Transformer

Crystal Diode

Crystal Diode

270 Ohm Resistor - %2W. 10%

330 Ohm Resistor - %2W. 10%

470 Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10%

1000 Ohm Resistor - %4W. 10% (3 required)

1800 Ohm Resistor - 4W. 10%

4700 Ohm Resistor - 4W. 10%

5600 Ohm Resistor - 5W. 10%

15K Ohm Resistor - 14W. 10%

30K Ohm Resistor - 2W. 5%

270K Ohm Resistor - 5W. 10%

Rubber Strip

Antenna Terminal (4 part of S-72896)

6-32 x 3/16 x 1/4 Hex Hd. Mach. Screw -
N.P. - Internal Shakeproof Lockwasher
(3 mt. 22-4657)

Transistor (I.F.)

Transistor (Converter)

Shield

CHASSIS 22724

.01 Mfd. Disc. +80% -20% 500V
.01 Mfd. Disc. +80 -20% 500V

.01 Mfd. Disc. +30% 500V

.1 Mfd. +20% 200V

.1 Mfd. Tubular +20% 600V

40 Mfd. Electrolytic 150V

5§ Mfd. Electrolytic 25V

2 Megohm Volume Control

S0K Ohm Tone Control

350 Ohm Fusing Type 3W

Output Transformer

Silicon Rectifier

Speaker

Line Cord

4-40 Palnut - Cadmium (2 required)
68 Ohm Resistor - 14W. 10%

3300 Ohm Resistor - AW. 10%
8200 Ohm Resistor - 4W. 10%
39K Ohm'Resistor - 4W. 10%

82K Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10%
180K Ohm Resistor - 4W. 10%
470 K Ohm Resistor - 4W., 20%
2.2 Megohm Resistor - 12W, 10%

5 Lug Terminal Strip

Insulating Strip (used on 83-5284)
10 Lug Terminal Strip

Insulating Strip (used on 83-5436)
Transistor Insulating Strip (Part of 800-158)
Terminal (used on 800-158)
Connector Terminal (2 required)
Connector Terminal (3 required)



A4

«!

ITEM PART ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
86-357 Connector Terminal (3 required) 86-334 Socket Terminal (4 Used On 52-1435)
94-1424 Shoulder Bushing (2 part of 800-158) 86-475 Terminal - Pin Contact (12 required)
114-940 4-40 x 5/16 x 3/16 Hex. Hd. Mach. Screw - 90-743 Spacer Sleeve (1 Used On Ea. 94-1171)
Cadmium (2 used on 800-158) 91-1171 Insulating Bushing (2 required)
121-433 Transistor - Driver 114-1038  6-20 x 3/8 x 1/4 Hex Hd. Self-Tap. Screw -
205-51 Dow Corning Heat Conductive Grease Cadmium (2 mt. Ea. 800-180)
(Part of 800-158) 121433 Transistor - Pre-Amp. (2 required)
800-158 Transistor - Output Assembly 121-434 Transistor - Driver (2 required)
*8-78962 Speaker Lead Assembly 125-96 Strain Relief Grommet
205-51 Dow Corning Heat Conductive Grease (Part
CHASSIS 62T21 of 800-181)
C1 224617 .01 Mfd. Disc +80% -20% 500V 800-181 Output Transistor Assembly - Matched Pairs
2 222793 .047 Mfd. Tubular +20% 400V (2 required)
C3 224617 .01 Mfd. Disc. +80% -20% 500V §-71551  Phono Input Cable Assembly
Cc4 224617 .01 Mfd. Disc +80% - 20% 500V
Cs 224617 .01 Mfd. Disc +80% -20% SO0V
Cé6 22-3896 5 Mfd. Electrolytic 25V
Cc7 22-3896 § Mfd. Electrolytic 25V
C8 22-3071 220 PFDisc +20% 500V CHASSIS 8YT20
c9 22-3415 .0068 MF Disc +10% 25V
C10 22-3415 .0068 MF Disc +10% 25V C401  *22-5507 22 Pf 500 V. +20% Disc.
Cl1 22-3071 220 PF Disc +20% 500V C402 22-3414 .0047 Mf - 2§ V. +20% Disc.
C12 22-3615 1 Mfd. Electrolytic 25V C403  22-3448 10 Mf - 15 V. Electrolytic
C13 22-3615 1 Mfd. Electrolytic 25V C404  *22-5511 100 Mf - 20 V. Electrolytic
Cl14A  22-5234 300 Mfd. Electrolytic 15V C40s5 22-3598 .022 Mf - 50 V. +20%
Cl14B 22-5234 300 Mfd. Electrolytic 15V C406  *22-5509 22 Mf -3 V. £20%
C15 22-3441 .22 Mfd. +20% S0V C407  *22-5512 250 Mf - 15 V. Electrolytic
Cl6 22-3317 .1 Mfd. +10% 200V C451  *22-5507 22 Pf - 500 V. +20% Disc.
C17 22.3317 .1 Mfd. +10% 200V C452 22-3414 .0047 Mf - 25 V. +20% Disc.
C18 22-3441 .22 Mfd. +10% 50V C453 22-3448 10 Mf - 15 V. Electrolytic
C19 22-3513 .01 Mfd. Disc +30% 500V C454  *22.5511 100 Mf - 20 V. Electrolytic
C20A ) 4ea6 100 Mfd. Electrolytic 150V C455 223598 022 Mf - 50 V., £20%
C20B 60 Mfd. Electrolytic 50V C456  *22-5509 .22 Mf - 3 V. +20% Disc.
Cc21 22-18 .0022 Mfd. Disc +10% 500V C457  *22-5512 250 Mf - 15 V. Electrolytic
C22 22-18 .0022 Mfd. Disc £10% 500V C501  *22-5511 100 Mf - 20 V. Electro]ytic
C23 224859 .1 Mfd. Tubular +20% 600V C502  *22-5511 100 Mf - 20 V. Electrolytic
R1A C503 22-5475 500 Mf - 25 V., Electrolytic
R1p 637561  Dual Loudness Control R402A *63-7383  Dual Tone Control
R2 *63-7560  Balance Control R402B
R3A R407 *63-7384 Volume Control
R3p  63-6919  Dual Tone Control R457 *63-7384  Volume Control
R4 63-6461 200 Ohm +10% 8W T501 95-2573 Output Power Transformer
T1 95-2458 Output Transformer CR-501 212-71 Silicon Rectifier
T2 95-2458  Output Transformer 11-183 AC Line Cord
SE1 212-71 Silicon Rectifier 124779 Chassis Bracket
SP1 49-1084 Speaker (6% in.) *19-552 Clip-Heat Sink (6 required)
SpP2 49.1084 Speaker (6% in.) *22-5510 100 Mf Electrolytic Capacitor - 25 V.
11-183 Line Cord & Plug 23-23 Wire Connector
43-519 Socket Contact Housing (used on 52-1435) 43-519 Housing
52:1435  Four Conductor Cable — 7%.. (used on 43-519) 63-1722 33 Ohm Resistor -%;W. 10% (2 required)
58-214 Single Prong Plug (part of $-71551) 63-1750 150 Ohm Resistor - %2W. 10% (3 required)
63-1757 220 Ohm Resistor - %:W. 10% (2 required) 63-1768 390 Ohm Resistor - 12W. 10% (2 required)
63-1772 470 Ohm Resistor - ¥W. 20% (2 required) 63-1778 680 Ohm Re§istor - %W, 10% (2 required)
63-1775 560 Ohm Resistor - %:W. 10% (2 required) 63-1785 1K Ohm Resistor - 1aW. 10%
63-1786 1000 Ohm Resistor - 4W. 20% (2 required) 63-1792 1500 Ohm Resistor - 14W. 10% (2 required)
63-1806 3300 Ohm Resistor - %W. 10% (2 required) 63-1813 4700 Ohm Resistor - %W. 10% (2 required)
63-1824 8200 Ohm Resistor - %4W. 10% (2 required) 63-1880 180K Ohm Resistor - %4W. 10% (2 required)
63-1835 15K Ohm Resistor - %:W. 20% (2 required) 63-1908 820K Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10% (2 required)
63-1845 27K Ohm Resistor - %4W. 10% (2 required) 63-1911 1 Meg Ohm Resistor - 1%W. 10%
63-1852 39K Ohm Resistor - BW. 10% 63-1915 1.2 Meg Ohm Resistor - 12W. 10% (2 required)
63-1925 2.2 Megohm Resistor - 3W. 10% (2 required) 63-4529 4.7 Ohm Resistor - 12W. 10% (4 required)
63-1929 2.7 Megohm Resistor - %4W. 10% (2 required) 79-174-12  No. 18 Sleeving - Yellow - 14”
63-1936 3.9 Megohm Resistor - 4W. 10% (2 required) 86-329 Connector Terminal (4 Used on Speaker Lead)
78-1500 Transistor Socket (2 required) 86-334 Connector Terminal (3 required)
79-174-37  No. 18 Sleeving - Yellow - 4-5/8” (2 required) 114-657 8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap.
83-5048 Four Lug Terminal Strip Screw - Stat. Bronze (Used on 95-2573)
83-5049 Six Lug Terminal Strip *121-632 Transistor Driver (2 required)
83-5050 Eight Lug Terminal Strip *121-633 Transistor Pre-Driver (2 required)
83-5935 Eighteen Lug Terminal Strip 205-51 Dow Corning Heat Conductive Grease (Part of
'\ 83-5936  Transistor Insulating Strip (1 Part Of Ea. 800-209)
800-181) 800-209 Output Transistor Assembly (2 required)
86-199 Terminal *S-77483 Phono Cable & Plug Assembly
86-329 Connector Terminal (4 Required — Used on *S$-78037  Chassis Control Panel Assembly
On Speaker Leads) *$-78038 Chassis Bracket Assembly

13



ITEM
NO.

C401
C402
C403
C404
C405
C406
Cc407
C451
C452
C453
C454
C455
C456
C457
Cs501
Cs502
Cs503
R402A
R402B
R407
R457
T501
CR-501

C1
C2
Cc3
c4
Cs
C6
C7
C8

PART
NO.

*22-5507
22-3414
22-3448

*22-5511

*22-3598

*22-5509

*22-5512

*22-5507
22-3414
22-3448

*22-5511
22-3598

*22-5509

*22-5512

*22-5511

*22-5511
22-5475

*63-7383

*63-7384

*63-7384
95-2573
21271
11-183
124779

*19-552
224568

OR
22-5511
224570

OR
22-5510
23-23
43-519
63-1722
63-1750
63-1768
63-1778
63-1785
63-1792
63-1813
63-1880
63-1908
63-1911
63-1915
634529
79-174-12
86-329
86-334
114-657

*121-632
*121-633
205-51

*800-219

*S8-78037
*§-78038
*S$-79177

22-3034
22-3654
22-3615
22-5251
22-5257
22-5259
22-5257
22-5257

DESCRIPTION
CHASSIS 8YT21

22 P£500V. £+20% Disc.
.0047 Mf - 25V, +20% Disc.
10 Mf - 15V. Electrolytic
100 Mf - 20V. Electrolytic
.022 Mf - 50V. + 20%

22 Mf-3V.+20%

250 Mf - 15V. Electrolytic
22 Pf - 500V. +20% Disc.
.0047 Mf - 25V. + 20% Disc.
10 Mf - 15V. Electrolytic
100 Mf - 20V. Electrolytic
022 Mf - 50V. + 20%

.22 Mf - 3V, + 20% Disc.
250 Mf - 15V. Electrolytic
100 Mf - 20V. Electrolytic
100 Mf - 20V. Electrolytic
500 Mf - 25V. Electrolytic
Dual Tone Control

Volume Control

Volume Control

Output Power Transformer

Silicon Rectifier

A.C. Line

Chassis Bracket

Clip-Heat Sink (6 required)

100 Mf Electrolytic Capacitor-15V.
(4 required)

100 Mf Electrolytic Capacitor-20V. (4 required)
100 Mf Electrolytic Capacitor - 35V.

100 Mf Electrolytic Capacitor - 25V.

Wire Connector

Socket Contact Housing

33 Ohfn Resistor - 6W. 10% (2 required)

150 Ohm Resistor - bW. 10% (3 required)

390 Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10% (2 required)

680 Ohm Resistor - ¥2W. 10% (2 required)

1000 Ohm Resistor - 4W. 10% .

1500 Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10% (2 required)

4700 Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10% (2 required)

180K Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10% (2 required)

820K Ohm Resistor - AW. 10% (2 required)

1 Megohm Resistor - 2W. 10%

1.2 Megohm Resistor - 12W. 10% (2 required)

4.7 Ohm Resistor - 4W. 10% (4 required)

No. 18 Sleeving - Yellow 1"

Connector Terminal (4 used on Speaker Lead)

Connector Terminal (3 required)

8-18 x 5/16 x % Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap
Screw - Stat. Bronze (Used on 95-2573)

Transistor - Driver (2 required)

Transistor - Pre Driver (2 required)

Dow Corning Heat Conductive Grease (part
of 800-219)

Transistor Assembly - Output - Matched Pair
(2 required)

Chassis Control Panel Assembly

Chassis Bracket Assembly

Phono Cable & Plug Assembly

CHASSIS 10NTO12

.05 MFD Disc. - 25V.

.47 MFD -3V.

1 MFD Electrolytic - 25V.

.15 MFD Electrolytic + 20% - 12V.
1 MFD +20% - 12V.

.0082 MFD % 20% - 500V.

.1 MFD +20% - 12V.

.1 MFD +20% - 12V,

14

ITEM
NO.

C9

C10
Cc11
C12
C13
Cl4
C15
C16
C17
C18
C19
C20
C21
C22
C23
C24
C25
C26
C27
C28
C29
C30
C31
C32

PART
NO.

22-5258

22-3896
224628
22-3014
22-5184
22-5168
224649
22-3034
22-3654
22-3615

22-5251
22-5257
22-5259
22-5257
22-5257
22-5258
22-3896
22-3014
22-5184
22-5168
22-5167
22-5260

63-6480
63-6480

" 63-6481

63-6052
63-5944
63-5944
63-6052
63-5944
63-5944
63-6021
95-2388
95-2388
95-2386
212-71
21271
49-1089
49-978
49-830
49-1089
49-978
$-72500
11-210
17-181
23-23
43-519
52-1270
52-1378
54-139

54-271

58-214

63-1729
63-1736
63-1747
63-1771
63-1772
63-1782
63-1792
63-1800
63-1803
63-1813
63-1827
63-1849
63-1866
63-1873
63-1876

DESCRIPTION
.22 MFD +20% - 12V.

5 MFD Electrolytic - 25V.

2 x 100 MFD Electrolytic - 15V.
820 Pf+10% - 500V.

.047 MFD - 100V.

300 MFD Electrolytic - 25V.

70 MFD - 15V.

.05 MFD - 25V.

.47 MFD - 3V,

1 MFD Electrolytic - 25V.

.15 MFD #20%« 12V.

.1 MFD 20% - 12V.

.0082 MFD +20% - S00V.

.1 MFD +20% - 12V.

.1 MFD +20% - 12V.

.22 MFD +20% - 12V.

S MFD Electrolytic -25V.
820 Pf +10% - 500V.

.047 MFD - 100V.

300 MFD Electrolytic - 25V.
1000 MFD Electrolytic - 30V.
2 x 500 MFD Electrolytic 25V.

50K Dual Bass Control
50K Dual Treble Control

50K Dual Loudness Control

390 Ohm - 1W.

1 Ohm - 1W,

1 Ohm - 1W.

390 Ohm - 1W.

1 Ohm - 1W.

1 Ohm - 1W.

68 Ohm +10% - 1W.

Driver Transformer

Driver Transformer

Power Transformer

Silicon Reatifier

Silicon Rectifier

5%” P.M. Speaker

3% P.M. Speaker

3 x 14 P.M. Speaker

5%” P.M. Speaker

3%” P.M. Speaker

Housing and Cable Assembly

A.C. Line Cord & Plug

Cable Clamp

Wire Connector (3 required)

Socket Housing (Male)

Three Conductor Cable - Approx. 117

Two Conductor Shiclded Lead (Phono Cable)

3/8-32 x 9/16 Palnut - Cadmium (Used on
63-6481)

6-32 x % Palnut - Cadmium (1 Used on ea.
114-58)

Single Prong Plug (2 Used on 52-1378)

47 Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10% (2 required)

68 Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10%

120 Ohm Resistor - AW, 10% (4 required)

470 Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10% (2 required)

470 Ohm Resistor - 16W. 20% (2 required)

820 Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10% (4 required)

1500 Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10% (2 required)

2200 Ohm Resistor - 15W. 20% (2 required)

2700 Ohm Resistor - 4W. 10% (4 required)

4700 Ohm Resistor - 4W. 10% (2 required)

10K Ohm Resistor - 12W. 10% (2 required)

33K Ohm Resistor - AW, 20% (2 required)

82K Ohm Resistor - %bW. 10% (2 required)

120K Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10% (2 required)

150K Ohm Resistor - 4W. 10% (2 required)



-

'y

PART
NO.

63-1897
63-1911
634533
79-174-34
83-3265
83-3652
83-5277
83-5577
86-199

86-334
93415

93-542
114-58

114-801

121417
121433
205-51
212-71
OR
212-57
800-208

11-106
12-4009
124228
12-4409
124411
19-238
19-322
20-1256
20-1422
22-13
22-14
22-18
22-2428
22-2729
22-3010
22-3033
22-3034
22-3177
22-3400
22-3448
22-3550
22-3630
22-3644
22-3645
22-3675
22-3710
22-3896
22-3973
224523
224613
224617
OR
22-3
224619
224620
224674
22-5018
22-5021
22-5037
22-5130
22-5167
22-5175
22-5182
22-5188
22-5321
*22-5487

DESCRIPTION

470K Ohm Resistor - 12W. 10% (2 required)
1 Megohm Resistor - 15W. 10% (2 required)
5.6 Ohm Resistor - AW, 10% (4 required)
No. 18 Sleeving - Yellow - 4%4”
Five Lug Terminal Strip
Three Lug Terminal Strip
Insulating Strip (1 Part of ea. 800-208)
Terminal Board
Terminal - Shakeproof (1 Used on Chassis
Base & 1 Used on ea. 800-208)
Connector Terminal (3 Used on 52-1270)
No. 6 External Lockwasher (1 Used on ea.
83-3265 & 83-3652)
Shoulder Washer (2 Used on ea. 800-208)
6-32 x 3/8 Hex Hd. Mach. Screw - N.P,
(2 Used on ea. 800-208)
8-18 x 5/16 x % Hex Hd. Self-Tap. Screw-
Stat. Bronze (1 Used on ea. 95-2386 & 95-2388)
Transistor - Driver (2 required)
Transistor - Pre-Driver (4 required)
Silicone Grease (Part of 800-208)
Rectifier

Rectifier
Output Transistor Assembly - Matched Pairs
(4 required)

18YT20Z CHASSIS PARTS

Line Cord

Tuner Bracket

Heat Sink (2 required) ,

Switch Mtg. Bracket

Antenna Mtg. Bracket

Coil Mtg. - Clip (Used on S-66580)

Coil Mtg. Clip (3 required)

Trap Coil

Trap Coil

.0033 Mf Disc Capacitor - 500V. (2 required)
.0047 Mf Disc Capacitor - 500V. (2 required)
.0022 Mf Capacitor - 500V. (2 required)

1.8 Pf Gimmick Capacitor - 500V. (2 required)
.001 Mf Disc Capacitor - 25V.

.01 Mf Disc Capacitor - 25V.

.02 Mf Disc Capacitor - 25V,

.05 Mf Disc Capacitor - 25V. (15 required)
390 Pf Disc Capacitor - 500V, (3 required)
3.9 Pf Gimmick Capacitor - 500V.

10 Mf Electrolytic Capacitor - 15V,

3.3 Pf Gimmick Capacitor - S00V.

.068 Mf Mylar Capacitor - 50VA(2 required)
820 Pf Mica Capacitor - 100V. (2 required)
1000 Pf Mica Capacitor - 100V,

10 Pf Disc Capacitor - S00V.

.22 Mf Capacitor - 50V. (2 required)

§ Mf Electrolytic Capacitor - 25V. (8 required)
100 Mf Electrolytic Capacitor - 25V,

1.1 Pf Gimmick Capacitor - 500V. (2 required)
Feed-Thru Capacitor - 500V. (5 required)
.01 Mf Disc Capacitor - 500V. (2 required)

.01 Mf Disc Capacitor - 500V. (2 required)
2 x 100 Mf Electrolytic Capacitor - 6V.
Electrolytic Capacitor

Two Section Variable Capacitor

47 Mf Capacitor - 50V.

.0068 Mf Disc Capacitor - 1KV. (2 required)
.00S Mf Disc Capacitor - 25V. (3 required)
8 Pf Disc Capacitor - 500V.

1000 Electrolytic Capacitor - 30V.

200 Mf Electrolytic Capacitor - 25V.

.033 Mf Capacitor - 50V. (2 required)

.1 Mf Capacitor - 50V.

36 Pf Disc Capacitor - 500V.

.047 Mf Disc Capacitor - 3V, (2 required)

PART
NO.

24-1473
*26-1405
43-519

43-5171
46-5157
46-5172
46-5218
46-5415
*46-5649
52-1241
54-139

54-549
54633

56426
56-512
58-214
*59-824
63-1701
63-1729
63-1743
63-1750
63-1754
63-1757
63-1761

631764

63-1768
63-1771
63-1772
63-1775
63-1778
63-1782
63-1785
63-1789
63-1792
63-1796
63-1799
63-1803
63-1806
63-1813
63-1817
63-1820
63-1824
63-1828
63-1834
63-1838
63-1841
63-1845
63-1848
63-1855
63-1859
63-1869
63-1880
63-1883
63-1897
63-1912
63-1932
63-3238
63-4143
634196
63-4199
634231
634297
63-4512
634526
634533
63-5614
63-6049
63-6495
636853
63-6854
636855
76-1403
*76-1734

15

DESCRIPTION

Tuner Cover

Dial Scale (Part of S-75913)

Contact Housing

Tone Control Knob (2 required)

Tuning Knob

Dual Loudness Control Knob

Balance Control Knob

Bandswitch Knob

Push Button - Stero - Monaural

Three Conductor Cable

3/8 - 32 x 9/16 Palnut - Cadmium (1 Used on
ea. 63-6853, 63-6854, 63-6855 & 85-919)

Tinnerman Speed Nut (6 Used on S-75912)

Transistor Socket Retaining Nut (1 Used on
ea. 78-1442,78-1622 & 78-1677)

Roll Pin (4 required)

Roll Pin (2 required)

Single Prong Plug (2 required)

Dial Pointer

10 Ohm Resistor - BW. 10%

47 Ohm Resistor - 4W. 10%

100 Ohm Resistor - 14W. (3 required)

150 Ohm Resistor - .W. 10%

180 Ohm Resistor - W, 10% (2 required)

220 Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10%

270 Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10%

330 Ohm Resistor - 4W. 10% (3 required)

390 Ohm Resistor - AW. 10% (2 required)

470 Ohm Resistor - 12W. 10% (7 required)

470 Ohm Resistor - 12W. 20% (3 required)

560 Ohm Resistor - ¥W. 10%

680 Ohm Resistor- 4W. 10% (2 required)

820 Ohm Resistor - %W, 10% (2 required)

1K Ohm Resistor - %2W. 10% (5 required)

1200 Ohm Resistor - 12W. 10%

1500 Ohm Resistor - %4W. 10% (3 required)

1800 Ohm Resistor - 3W. 10% (2 required)

2200 Ohm Resistor :W. 10%

2700 Ohm Resistor - 15W. 10%

3300 Ohm Resistor - %4W. 10% (2 required)

4700 Ohm Resistor - 14W. 10% (4 required)

5600 Ohm Resistor - 12W. 10%

6800 Ohm Resistor - 12W. 10% (4 required)

8200 Ohm Resistor - %2W. 10% (2 required)

10K Ohm Resistor - 14W. 10%

15K Ohm Resistor - AW. 10% (3 required)

18K Ohm Resistor - 12W. 10%

22K Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10%

27K Ohm Resistor - 14W. 10%

33K Ohm Resistor - 4W. 10% (3 required)

47K Ohm Resistor - 4W. 10% (6 required)

56K Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10%

100K Ohm Resistor - 15W. 10% (4 required)

180K Ohm Resistor - 12W. 10% (4 required)

220K Ohm Resistor - %.W. 10% (2 required)

470K Ohm Resistor - bW. 10%

1 Megohm Resistor - 14W. 20%

3.3 Megohm Resistor - 4W. 10%

Potentiometer

100 Ohm Resistor - %W. 10%

1800 Ohm Resistor - %W. 10%

2200 Ohm Resistor - %W. 10%

12K Ohm Resistor - %4W. 10%

470K Ohm Resistor - UW. 10%

1.8 Ohm Resistor - 6W. 10% (4 required)

3.9 Ohm Resistor - 14W. 10% (4 required)

5.6 Ohm Resistor - LW, 10%

47 Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10%

330 Ohm Resistor - 1W. 10%

Potentiometer

Dual Treble Control

Dual Loudness Control

Dual Bass Control

Tuner Guide Shaft

Tuning Shaft



PART
NO.

78-1378
78-1442
78-1489
78-1622
78-1677
79-209-8
79-210-8
79-211-8
80-209
80-1140
80-1467
80-1468
80-1763
80-1914
80-1951
83-3561
83-5170
83-5171
83-5287
83-5327
83-5328
83-5386
83-5430
83-5431
83-5748
83-5749
83-5771
83-5772
83-5773
83-5785
83-6087
*83-6135
85-892
85919
86-328
86-334
86-388
93-966

93-1730
94-613
94-1466
95-2233
95-2234
95-2236
95-2313
95-2315
95-2316
95-2334
95-2430
95-2432
95-2436
95-2437
95-2438
95-2439
100-384
103-23
103-47
103-74
103-96
105-78
113-8

113-10
113-12
114-335
114-638

114-801

121-381

DESCRIPTION

Four Contact Transistor Socket (2 required)
Transistor Socket

Stereo Indicator Light Socket & Wire

Three Contact Transistor Socket (4 required)
Four Contact Transistor Socket (3 required)
No. 22 Sleeving - Yellow - 1" (Part of 800-205)
No. 22 Sleeving - Green - 17 (1 Part of 800-205)
No. 22 Sleeving - Blue - 17 (1 Part of 800-205)
Drive Cord Tension Spring

Drive Cord Tension Spring

Shaft Retaining Spring

Grounding Spring

Retaining Spring (2 required)

Ground Spring

Retaining Spring (2 required)

Cable Retaining Strip

Three Lug Terminat Strip

Insulating Strip (Used on 83-5170)

Ten Lug Terminal Strip

Fifty-two Lug Terminal Strip

Eleven Lug Terminal Strip

Nine Lug Terminal Strip °

Nine Lug Terminal Strip

Insulating Strip (Used on 83-5430)

Rubber Channel Strip (2 required)

Rubber Channel Strip (2 required)

Five Lug Terminal Strip

Insulating Strip (Used on 83-5771)

Three Lug Terminal Strip

Single Lug Terminal Strip

Twenty-four Lug Terminal Strip

Trim Strip (Part of 8-75912)
Stereo-Monaural Switch

Five Position Bandswitch

Wire Retaining Terminal (3 required)

Socket Terminal (3 required)

- Connector Terminal (2 required)

No.$ Internal Shakeproof Lockwasher-Cadmium
(1 used on ea. S-73228 & §-73229)

Spring Washer (Used on 171-50)

Iron Core Retaining Bushing (2 required)

Tuning Shaft Bushing

1st IF. Transformer (AM)

2nd LF. Transformer (AM)

1st I.F. Transformer (FM)

Doubler Mixer Transformer

Input Mixer Transformer

Trap Coil

Ratio Detector Transformer

Driver Transformer (2 required)

Power Trarisformer

3rd LF. Transformer (AM)

2nd LF. Transformer (FM)

3rd I.F. Transformer (FM)

38KC Transformer

Stereo Indicator Bulb

Diode (5 required)

Diode

Diode

Diode

R/C Network

6-32 x % x % Hex Hd. Mach. Screw - Nickel
Plate - Internal Shakeproof Lockwasher
(2 required)

6-32 x 3/16 x % Hex Hd. Mach. Screw-Cadmium
Internal Shakeproof Lockwasher (3 required)

6-32 x 5/16 x % Slotted Hex Hd. Mach. Screw-
Nickel Plate - Internal Shakeproof Lockwasher

8-18 x ¥ x ¥ Hex Hd. Self-Tap Screw - Stat.
Bronze (4 required)

6-20 x 3/8 Hex Hd. Self-Tap. Screw-Stat. Bronze
Flat Washer Attached

8-18 x 5/16 x ¥ Hex Hd. Self-Tap. Screw-Stat.
Bronze (18 required)

Transistor (AM - Conv.)

PART
NO.

121-383
121414
121415
121428
121433
121-434
121-496
125-26
125-140
126-1207
126-1262
149-211
149-333
149-368
149-385
171-50
192-389
212-71
S-54511
S-61711

$62887
$-66580
$-68976
S-71997
S-73228
$-73229
$-73230
$-73253
$-73306
$-73307
S-74552
S-74744
§-74745
*8-75913
*8-75912
*$-76227

#22926
*14-8657
*16-3549
19468
49-1140
54-778
*83-6663
#83-6779
86-255
86-344
112773

*139-201

12-4309

*12-4680
14-8787
14-8793
14-8796
14-8799
14-8800
16-3083
17-141
17-211
19-513
36-465
40-341
40-342
464647

+46-6386
54423

16

DESCRIPTION
Transistor (FM - RF)
Transistor (AM - FM)
Transistor - FM (2 required) ’
Transistor (FM - Conv.)
Transistor - Pre-Amp (2 tequired)
Transistor - Driver (2 required)
Transistor - Stereo Ind. Switch (4 required)
Rubber Grommet
Strain Relief Grommet
Shield (FM - Tuner)
Light Shield
Iron Core (Part of S-66580)
Iron Core Sleeve (2 required)
Iron Core & Spring
Iron Core & Spring
Stereo Lens
Dial Crystal
Rectifier (2 required)
Shielded Lead & Plug Assembly
Pointer Support Strip & Retaining Spring
Assembly
FM Oscillator Coil Assembly
AM Oscillator Coil Assembly
FM Detector Coil Assembly
FM Antenna Coil Assembly
Chassis Mtg. Bracket Assembly (L.H.)
Chassis Mtg. Bracket Assembly (R.H.)
Control Panel Assembly
Antenna Assembly
Drive Cord & Eyelet Assembly
Drive Cord & Eyelet Assembly
Dial Light Reflector Assembly
FM Oscillator Coil & Capacitor Assembly
FM Detector Coil & Capacitor Assembly
Background Strip & Dial Scale Assembly

Escutcheon Assembly
Drive Cord & Eyelet Assembly ‘
MODEL GAS50-4J '

Enclosure Back

Speaker Enclosure

Packing Carton

Speaker Mounting Clip (8 required)

Poly-Planar Speaker

6-32 x % Palnut (8 join 49-1140 & 139-201)

Trim Strip .

Foam Strip

Connector Terminal (2 used on Speaker Lead)

Connector Terminal (2 used on Speaker Lead)

6-20 x 3/8 Phillips Pan Hd. Self-Tap Screw-Stat.
Bronze (9 used on 2-2926)

Baffle

MODEL GA50-8L USING
CHASSIS 62721

Limit Bracket (1 used on ea. 14-8787, 14-8799 &
14-8800) .

Stop Bracket (2 part of 14-8793)

Record Changer & Amplifier Housing (Part of 14-8793)

Portable Phono Cabinet - Complete

Main Cabinet (Part of 14-8793)

Speaker Cabinet — R.H. (Part of 14-8793)

Speaker Cabinet L.H. (Part of 14-8793)

Packing Carton

Clamp-Cable Retainer - 3/16 (2 required)

Clamp-Cable Retainer - Snap In (2 required)

Clip (Used on 169-341)

Flat Handle (Part of 14-8793)

Hinge - L.H. (2 part of 14-8793) ‘

Hinge - R.H. (2 part of 14-8793)

A.C. Cord Retainer (2 part of 14-8793)

Control Knob - Loudness - Balance Tone (3 required)

6-32 Hex Palnut (2 used on ea. 49-1084)

g



PART
NO.

54-424
54-541
55-316
57-5589
57-5614
57-5629
57-6056
¥57-6798
76-1580
80-1840
83-2790
834124
83-5420

83-5421
83-5422
83-5718
83-5904
83-6065
83-6066
96-589
*101-1245
102-9107
112-1949

114-895

125-62
*139-211
142-163

156-78

159-152
166-155
169-341

188-155
188-296
199-438
*202-3111
22046
854-13
893-17
91249
$-69785
$-69786
§-71552
$-72649

$-75801

*2-3011
* 14-8817
* 14-8818
*16-3593
19-495
49-1064
49-1094
52-1416
52-1440
54-423
54424
§7-5204
*57-6883

*57-6884
*57-6887
*57-6888

DESCRIPTION

8-32 Hex Palnut (2 used on 6ZT21)

Thread Forming Palnut (2 Mt. ea. 57-5614 & 57-6056)

Record Changer Mounting Panel (Part of 14-8793)

Support Leg Mounting Plate (Part of 14-8787)

Nameplate - L.H. Zenith |

Catch Mounting Panel (Part of 14-8793)

Nameplate - R.H. (Solid State - Stereophonic)

Escutcheon

Leg Support Shaft (Part of 14-8787)

Stylus Turret Spring (Part of 142-163)

Phono Shipping Strip (2 required)

Dampening Pad (3 used on 169-341)

Speaker Housing Trim Strip (2 part of 14-8799 or
14-8800)

Changer & Amplifier Trim Strip (Part of 14-8793)

Cabinet Trim Strip (Part of 14-8793)

Polyethylene Strip (2 required)

Felt Strip (2 required)

Protective Strip - Left

Protective Strip - Right

Support Leg (Part of 14-8787)

Transistor Layout & Patent Label

Instruction Label (Stylus Selection)

8-18 x 3/4 Oval Hd. Pozidrive Special Screw (8 used
on 14-8793 & 3 used on 139-211)

6-18 x %2 Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap. Screw - Stat.
Bronze (1 used on ea. 17-141)

Rubber Grommet (Used on 169-341)

Speaker Baffle (2 required)

Dual Pickup Cartridge - .7 Mil. Diamond & 3 Mil.
MFD. Sapphire (Part of 169-341)

Strike (1 used on ea, 139-211)

Plug Button (2 part of 14-8793)

Plastic Bumper (Cabinet Legs) (4 part of 14-8793)

Four Speed Record Changer (See Changer Parts List
for Components)

Knob Clamping Ring (1 Part of ea. 46-6386)

Retaining Ring (2 used on 76-1580)

Protective Sleeve

Instruction Book

Packing Cushioning Material

Hex Nut (1 used on ea. 912-49)

Lockwasher - Int. Tooth (2 required)

Phillips Flat Hd. Mach. Screw (2 Mt. 36-465)

Pivot Assembly - L.H, (Part of 14-8793)

Pivot Assembly - R.H. (Part of 14-8793)

Catch Mtg. Plate Assembly (Part of 14-8793)

45 RPM Adapter

“OPTIONAL AT EXTRA COST”
Stylus Assembly - .7 Mil. Dual Diamond

MODEL GA50 — 10P & W — USING
CHASSIS 18YT20Z

Cabinet Back

Console Cabinet - Model GA-50-10W

Console Cabinet - Model GA-50-10P

Packing Carton

45 RPM Adapter Mtg. Clip

10” PM Speaker (2 required)

3% PM Speaker (4 required)

Two Conductor Cable (Approx. 24™)

Two Conductor Cable (Approx. 26%”)

6-32 x 5/16 Palnut (2 Mt. ea. 49-1094)

8-32 x 11/32 Palnut (4 Mt. ea. 49-1064)

Nameplate - Zenith (Part of 14-8817 or 14-8818)

Moulded Plastic Sliding Door (2 part of 14-8817)
Model GA-50-10W

Moulded Plastic Sliding Door (2 part of 14-8318)
Model GA-50-10P

Moulded Plastic Fixed Panel (2 part of 14-8817)
Model GA-50-10W

Moulded Plastic Fixed Panel (2 part of 14-8818)
Model GA-50-10P

17

PART
NO.
80-1840
83-2123
83-2535
834124
86-255
86-329
86-344
86450
OR
86-344
101-1076
102-9107
112-1265

112-1274
114453
114-842
114-1019

12562
126-1255
142-163

169-331

*202-3119
819-5
*836-125
840-26
840-105
*870-3
*910-722

*912-119

*912-120

*912-121
965-9

*966-14
$54774
$-68567

S-69287
S-76841

S-74539
$-75801

*2-3012
*14-8819
*16-3597
19-495
49-1064
49-1094
*52-1416
*52-1440
54-423
54-424
57-5204
80-1840
83-2123
83-2535
834124
86-255
86-329

DESCRIPTION
Stylus Turret Spring (Part of 142-163)
Antenna Terminal Strip
Phono Shipping Strip (2 required)
Dampening Pad (3 used on 169-331)
Spade Terminal - FM Antenna Wire (2 required)
Connector Terminal (8 used on Speaker Lead)
Connector Terminal (3 used on Speaker Lead)
Connector Terminal (2 used on Antenna Cable)

Connector Terminal (2 used on Antenna Cable)

Transistor Layout & Patent Label

Instruction Label (Stylus Selection)

6-32 x 1% Speaker Mtg. Screw (8 part of 14-8817
or 14-8818)

8-32 x 1% Speaker Mtg. Screw (8 part of 14-8817
or 14-8818)

6-18 x 5/8 Slotted Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap. Screw -
Stat. Bronze (8 Mt. 2-3011)

6-18 x ¥ Slotted Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap. Screw -
Stat. Bronze (2 Mt. 19-495 & 2 used on 83-2123)

8-18 x 3/8 Hex Hd. Self-Tap. Screw - Stat. Bronze -
Flat Washer Att. (4 Mt. 18YT20Z)

Rubber Grommet (Used on 169-331)

Light Shield

Dual Pickup Cartridge - .7 Mil. Diamond & 3 Mil.
MFD. Sapphire (Part of 169-331)

Four Speed Record Changer (See Changer Parts List
for Components)

Instruction Book

Tubular Clip (2 Mt. 57-5204)

Door Pull & Screw (2 part of 14-8817 or 14-8818)

Lid Support - L.H. (Part of 14-8817 or 14-8818)

Lid Hinge (2 part of 14-8817 or 14-8818)

8 x 5/8 Rd. Hd. Wood Screw (2 Mt. 966-14)

Grille Cloth - Horizontal Warp (2 part of 14-8817
or 14-8818)

7 x 1” Flat Hd. Recessed Cross Slot Sheet Metal
Screw - Stat. Bronze (6 Mt. ea. 840-105) (Lid)

7 x 5/8 Flat Hd. Recessed Cross Slot Sheet Metal
Screw - Stat. Bronze (6 Mt. ea. 840-105) (Rail)

6 x 5/8 Flat Hd. Recessed Cross Slot Sheet Metal
Screw - Stat. Bronze (4 used on 840-26)

3/4 Dia. Glide - Plastic, Single Prong - Off-White
(4 part of 14-8817 or 14-8818)

Bumper (2 part of ea. 14-8817 or 14-8818)

Antenna Cable & Terminal Assembly

Stylus Assembly - .7 Mil. Diamond & 3 Mil. MFD.
Sapphire (Part of 142-163)

45 RPM Record Adapter Assembly

FM Antenna Cable & Terminal Assembly

“OPTIONAL AT EXTRA COST”

Speaker Adapter Kit
Stylus Assembly - .7 Mil. Dual Diamond (142-163)

MODEL GA50 — 12W — USING CHASSIS
18YT20Z

Cabinet Back

Console Cabinet

Packing Carton

45 RPM Adapter Clip

10” PM Speaker (2 required)

312" PM Speaker (4 required)

Two Conductor Cable (Approx. 24™)

Two Conductor Cable (Approx. 26%")

6-32 x 5/16 Palnut (2 Mt. ea. 49-1094)

8-32 x 11/32 Palnut (4 Mt. ea. 49-1064)
Nameplate - Zenith (Part of 14-8819)

Stylus Turret Spring (Part of 142-163)
Antenna Terminal Strip

Phono Shipping Strip (2 required)

Dampening Pad (3 used on 169-331)

Spade Terminal - FM Antenna Wire (2 required)
Connector Terminal (8 used on Speaker Lead)



PART
NoO.

86-344
86-450
OR

86-344
101-1076
102-9107
112-1265
112-1269
114-453

114-842
114-1019
125-62
126-1255
142-163
169-331
*202-3119
819-5
836-80
840-26
840-87
840-88
840-89
840-105
910-539
*912-119
*912-120
#912-121
*912-122
*912-123
965-9
999-15
S-54774
S-68567
$-69287
S-76841

$-74539
S-75801

DESCRIPTION

Connector Terminal (3 used on Speaker Lead)
Connector Terminal (2 used on Antenna Cable)

Connector Terminal (2 used on Antenna Cable)

Transistor Layout & Patent Label

Instruction Label (Stylus Selection)

6-32 x 1% Speaker Mtg. Screw (8 part of 14-8819)

8-32 x 1 7/16 Speaker Mtg, Screw (8 part of 14-8819)

6-18 x 5/8 Slotted Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap. Screw -
Stat. Bronze (8 Mt. 2-3012)

6-18 x % Slotted Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap. Screw -
Stat. Btonze (2 Mt. 19-495 & 2 used on 83-2123)

8-18 x 3/8 Hex Hd. Self-Tap. Screw - Stat. Bronze -
Flat Washer Att. (4 Mt. 18YT20Z)

Rubber Grommet (Used on 169-331)

Light Shield

Dual Pickup Cartridge - .7 Mil. Diamond & 3 Mil.
MFD. Sapphire (Part of 169-331)

Four Speed Record Changer (See Changer Parts List
for Components)

Instruction Book

Tubular Clip (2 Mt. 57-5204)

Door Pull & Screws (2 part of 14-8819)

Lid Support - L.H. (Part of 14-8819)

Top Hinge & Plate Assembly - R.H. Door (Part of
14-8819)

Top Hinge & Plate Assembly - L.H. Door (Part of
14-8819)

Bottom Plate Assembly (2 part of 14-8819)

Lid Hinge (2 part of 14-8819)

Grille Cloth - Vertical (2 part of 14-8819)

7 x 1” Flat Hd. Recessed Cross Slot Sheet Metal
Screw (3 used on ea. 840-105) (Lid)

7 x 5/8 Flat Hd. Recessed Cross Slot Sheet Metal
Screw (3 used on ea. 840-105) (Rail)

6 x 5/8 Flat Hd. Recessed Cross Slot Sheet Metal
Screw (4 used on 840-26)

5 x 5/8 Rd. Hd. Sheet Metal Screw (6 used on ea.
840-87 & 840-88)

5 x 5/8 Flat Hd. Sheet Metal Screw (4 used on ea.
840-87 or 840-88 & 4 used on 840-89)

3/4 Dia. Plastic Glide - Single Prong (4 part of 14-8819)

Nylon Sleeves for Door Hinges (12 part of 14-8819)

Antenna Cable & Terminal Assembly

Stylus Assembly - .7 Mil. Diamond & 3 Mil. MFD.
Sapphire (Part of 142-163)

45 RPM Record Adapter Assembly

Cable & Terminal Assembly (FM Antenna)

“OPTIONAL AT EXTRA COST”

Speaker Adapter Kit
Stylus Assembly - .7 Mil. Dual Diamond (142-163)

MODEL Y504B, D, P & V
USING CHASSIS 1Y20Z

11-180
*14-8097
*14-8098
*14-8099
*14-8100
*14-8121
*14-8122
*16-3446

19-499

24-1171
*24-1554
*24-1555
*29-86
*29-87
*29-88
*46-5567
*46-5568
*46-5570

Line Cord & Plug

Cabinet Lid — Model Y504B

Cabinet Lid — Model Y504D

Cabinet Lid — Model Y504P

Cabinet Lid — Model Y504V

Cabinet Base — Models Y50B & D
Cabinet Base — Models Y504 P& V
Packing Carton

Speaker Mounting Clip

Chassis Bottom Cover

Bottom Cover — Models YSO4B & D
Bottom Cover — Models Y504P & V
Turntable — Models Y504B & D
Turntable — Model Y504P

Turntable — Model Y504V

Volume Control Knob — Model Y504B
Volume Control Knob — Model Y504D
Volume Control Knob — Model Y504P

18

PART
NO.

*46-5571
#*46-5607
*46-5608
*46-5609
54-139

54-566

54-717
56-545B

79-174-12
*101-1153
112-1635

114-657
114-786
114-807

126-1345
*142-161B

159-153
166-132
188-140

188-177

*202-2970
856-6
880-17
912-85
932-2
$-75521
$-75522
8-75523
8-75524

*S-78845

56-480

*12-4876
*12-4877
*14-8635
*14-8636
*14-8637
*14-8645
*14-8646
*14-8711
*14-8712

DESCRIPTION

Volume Control Knob — Model Y504V
Speed Selector Knob — Models Y504B & D
Speed Selector Knob — Model Y504P
Speed Selector Knob — Model Y504V
3/8-32 x 9/16 Palnut — Cadmium
(2 Used On 1Y207)
7/16-20 x 5/8 Palnut — Cadmium
(Used On S-75521 Or 8-75522 Or
$-75523 Or S-75524)
Tinnerman Speed Nut (4 Used On
14-8121 Or 14-8122)
Stylus — 2 Mil. Mfd. Sapphire (Part of
142-161B)
No. 18 Sleeving — Yellow - 1%4”
Label (Power Information)
6-20 x % Phillips Rd. Hd. Self-Tap. Screw —
N.P. (1 Joins Ea. 24-1554 Or 24-1555 &
& 54-717 & 166-132)
8-18 x 5/16 x % Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap.
Screw — Stat. Bronze
8-18 x % Hex. Hd. Self-Tap. Screw — Stat.
Bronze - Flat Washer Att. (4 Mt. S-78845)
6-20 x 7/16 x ¥% Hex Ha. Self-Tap. Screw —
Stat. Bronze
Heat Shield
Dual Pickup Cartridge - 2 Mil. Mfd. Sapphire
(Part Of S-75521, S-75522, S-75523 Or
$-75524)
Trimount Stud (2 Used On 24-1171)
Polyethylene Bumper ( 4 Required)
Retaining Ring (Used On 29-86, 29-87 Or
29-88)
Knob Clamping Ring (Used On 46-5567,
46-5568, 46-5570 Or 46-5571)
Instruction Book
Pin (Retains Back Assembly To Tone Arm)
Tone Arm Weight Spring
4-40 Screw (Mts, Cartridge to Arm)
Rubbey-Wire Retainer (2 Required)
Tone Arm Assembly — Model Y504B
Tone Arm Assembly — Model Y504D
Tone Arm Assembly — Model Y504P
Tone Arm Assembly — Model Y504V

Phono Motor Assembly

825-1 Cotter Pin

827-3 45 RPM Adapter Center Disc
846-80 Knob

857-107 RPM Plate

861-5 Tire & Disc Ass’y. (Pulley)

880-18 Idler Spring

880-19 Link Spring

880-20 Detent Spring

893-22  Fibre Washer (4 Required)

925-2  Grommet (8 Required)

988-12  Retaining Ring (Retains
893-22)

Retaining Ring

Retaining Ring (Retains
880-19)

“OPTIONAL AT EXTRA COST”

Stylus - 7 Mil Mfd. Sapphire

988-13
988-14

MODELS — 25088 ,.. P — USING
CHASSIS 2Z2T24

Pivot Bracket - Left

Pivot Bracket - Right

Plastic Cabinet - Rear (Part of 14-8711)

Plastic Cabinet - Rear (Part of 14-8712)

Plastic Cabinet - Rear (Part of 14-8713)

Plastic Cabinet - Front (Part of 14-8711)

Plastic Cabinet - Front (Part of 14-8712 or 14-8713)
Portable Phono Cabinet - Complete - Model Z508B
Portable Photo Cabinet - Complete - Model Z508L



PART
NO.
*14-8713
*16-3550
17-120
19414
19499
19-515
*36-574
*36-575
*36-576
*43-977
*43-978
*43-979
*46-6402
49-1039
*54-799
*54-800

56-532
OR
56-558
*57-5816
*69-115

*69-306

*79-180-104
*80-2011
*83-5604
*83-6580
*83-6581
*94-1499
*97-811
*97-821
*101-1159
112-901

112-1383
112-2047
*114-218
114-351
114-809
114-1074

142-149
*169-347

188-131
188-155
*202-3088
¥220-152
*S-78980
*$-79115
*8-79116
*8-79117

* 124876
*12-4877
*14-8633
*14-8634
*14-8643
*14-8644
*14-8709
*14-8710
*16-3550
17-120

DESCRIPTION

Portable Photo Cabinet - Complete - Model Z508P

Packing Carton

Line Cord Retaining Clamp

Line Cord Clip (2 required)

Speaker Retaining Clip (3 required)

Mounting Clip (45 RPM Adapter)

Cabinet Handle (Part of 14-8711)

Cabinet Handle (Part of 14-8712)

Cabinet Handle (Part of 14-8713)

Record Changer Housing (Part of 14-8711)

Record Changer Housing (Part of 14-8712)

Record Changer Housing (Part of 14-8713)

Control Knob - Volume - Tone (2 required)

4” PM Speaker

Tinnerman Speed Nut

Tinnerman Speed Nut (2 used on 14-8645 or 14-8646,
4 used on 43-977, 43-978 or 43-979 & 2 part of
14-8711, 14-8712 or 14-8713)

Needle - 1 Mil. & 3 Mil. Mfd Sapphire (Part of 142-149)

Needle - .7 Mil. & 3 Mil. Mfd. Sapphire (Part of 142-149)

Name Plate (Part of $-78980)

8-32 x 13/8 Rd. Hd. Mach. Screw - N.P. (2 join 14-8635
& 14-8645, 14-8636 & 14-8646 or 14-8637 & 14-8646
& 2 part of 14-8711, 14-8712 or 14-8713)

6-32 x % Phillips Rd. Hd. Mach. Screw - N.P. (2 used
on 19-515)

No. 1 Sleeving - Clear - 13”

Latch Spring (2 part of 14-8711, 14-8712 or 14-8713)

Four Lug Terminal Strip

Trim Strip (Part of 14-8711 or 14-8713)

Trim Strip (Part of 14-8712)

Spacer Bushing (2 part of 14-8711, 14-8712 or 14-8713)

Pivot Stud - Right (Part of 14-8711, 14-8712 or 14-8713)

Pivot Stud - Left (Part of 14-8711, 14-8712 or 14-8713)

Transistor Layout & Patent Label

6-20 x 3/8 Phillips Rd. Hd. Self-Tap. Screw - Cadmium
(4 Mt. 2ZT24)

6-20 x 5/16 Phillips Rd. Hd. Self-Tap. Screw - Stat.
Bronze (3 Mt. 49-1039)

8-32 x 1” Phillips Oval Hd. Mach. Screw - N.P. (4 used on
169-347)

10-16 x 7/8 Hex Hd. Self-Tap. Screw - Stat.Bronze

Flat Washer Att. (2 Mt. 36-674, 36-575 or 36-576)

6-20 x % Lg. x ¥ Hex Hd. Self - Tap. Screw - Stat.
Bronze (4 join 12-4876 or 12-4877 & 80-2011)

8-18 x 3/16 x % Hex Hd. Self-Tap. Screw - Stat Bronze
(Joins 83-5604 & 169-347)

6-20 x % x % Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap. Screw - Stat.
Bronze (Used on 17-120)

Dual Monaural Cartridge (Part of 1693347)

Four Speed Record Changer (See Changer Parts List For
Components)

Retaining Ring (Used on ea. 97-811 & 97-821)

Knob Clamping Ring (Part of 46-6402)

Instruction Book

Packing Cushioning Material

45 RPM Adapter Spindle & Name Plate Assembly

Cabinet Front & Trim Strip Assembly - Model Z508B

Cabinet Front & Trim Strip Assembly - Model Z508L

Cabinet Front & Trim Strip Assembly - Model Z508P

MODELS — 2522J & L USING
CHASSIS 22T21 & 22T22

Pivot Bracket - Left

Pivot Bracket - Right

Plastic Cabinet - Rear (Part of 14-8709)

Plastic Cabinet - Rear (Part of 14-8710)

Plastic Cabinet - Front (Part of 14-8709)

Plastic Cabinet - Front (Part of 14-8710)

Portable Phono Cabinet - Complete - Model Z522J
Portable Phono Cabinet - Complete - Model Z522L
Packing Carton

Line Cord Retaining Clamp

19

PART
NO.

19414

19499
*19-515
*26-1552
*36-572
*36-573
*43-975
*43-976
*46-6364
*46-6403

49-1096
*54-799
*54-800

56-532 or
*56-558

57-5816

69-115

69-306

79-180-104
80-2011
83-5604
83-6406
94-1499
97-811
97-821
101-1160
112901

112-1383
*112-2047
*114-218

114-351

114-809
*114-1074

142-149
*169-346

188-131

188-155

188-231
*202-3089
*220-152
*$-78980
*S-79119
*8-79120

*14-8679
*14-8680
*14-8681
*14-8682
*16-3561
17-167
19-513
*19-566
*46-6420
*46-6421
*49-1147
54-138
54270
*57-6754
*57-6755

DESCRIPTION

Line Cord Clip (2 required)

Speaker Retaining Clip (3 required)

Mounting Clip (45 RPM Adapter)

Dial Scale (Part of S-79119 or $-79120)

Cabinet Handle (Part of 14-8709)

Cabinet Handle (Part of 14-8710)

Record Changer Housing (Part of 14-8709)

Record Changer Housing (Part of 14-8710)

Tuning Knob

Control Knob - Volume - Tone (2 required)

4” PM Speaker

Tinnerman Speed Nut

Tinnerman Speed Nut (2 used on 14-8643 or

14-8644, 4 used on 43-975 or 43-976 2 part
of 14-8709 or 14-8710)

Needle - 1 Mil. & 3 Mil. Mfd. Sapphire (Part of 142-149)

Needle - .7 Mil. & 3 Mil. Mfd. Sapphire (Part of 142-149)

Name Plate (Part of S-78980)

8-32 x 1 3/8 Round Hd. Mach. Screw - N.P. (2 join
14-8633 & 14-8643, 14-8634 & 14-8644 & 2 part
of 14-8709 or 14-8710)

6-32 x % Phillips Rd. Hd. Mach. Screw - N.P. (2 used
on 19-515)

No. 1 Sleeving - Clear - 13”

Latch Spring (2 part of 14-8709 or 14-8710)

Four Lug Terminal Strip

Slide Switch Cover

Spacer Bushing (2 part of 14-8709 or 14-8710)

Pivot Stud - Right (Part of 14-8709 or 14-8710)

Pivot Stud - Left (Part of 14-8709 or 14-8710)

Transistor Layout & Patent Label

6-20 x 3/8 Phillips Rd. Hd. Self-Tap. Screw - Cadmium
(4 Mt. 2ZT22 & 6 Mt. 2ZT21)

6-20 x 5/16 Phillips Rd. Hd. Self-Tap. Screw - Stat.
Bronze (3 Mt. 49-1096)

8-32 x 1 Phillips Oval Hd. Mach. Screw - N.P. (4 used
on 169-346)

10-16 x 7/8 Hex Hd. Self-Tap, Screw - Stat. Bronze -
Flat Washer Att. (2 Mt. 36-572 or 36-573)

6-20 x % Lg. x % Hex Hd. Self-Tap. Screw - Stat.
Bronze (4 join 124876 or 12-4877 & 80-2011)

8-18 x 3/16 x % Hex Hd. Self-Tap. Screw - Stat.
Bronze (Joins 83-5604 & 169-346)

6-20 x %: x % Hex Washer Hd. Self-Tap. Screw - Stat.
Bronze (Used on 17-120)

Dual Monaural Cartridge -(Part of 169-346)

4 Speed Record Changer (See Changer Parts List For
Components)

Retaining Ring (1 used on ea. 97-811 & 97-821)

Knob Clamping Ring (Part of 46-6403)

Knob Captivating Ring (Used on 46-6364)

Instruction Book

Packing Cushioning Material

45 RPM Adapter Spindle & Name Plate Assembly

Cabinet Front & Dial Scale Assembly - Model Z522F

Cabinet Front & Dial Scale Assembly - Model Z522L

MODELS Z540G & J — USING CHASSIS
8YT21

Remote Speaker Housing (Part of 14-8681)
Remote Speaker Housing (Part of 14-8682)
Portable Phono Cabinet - Model Z540J
Portable Phono Cabinet - Model Z540G
Packing Carton

Cable Clamp (2 required)

Retaining Clip

Line Cord Retaining Clip (2 required)
Control Knob (3 required) Model Z540J
Control Knob (3 required) Model Z540G
4 PM Speaker (2 required)

6-32 Palnut (2 Mt. ea. 49-1147 & 2 used on 8YT21)
8-32 Palnut (2 used on 8YT21)

Dial Panel (Part of 14-8681)

Dial Panel (Part of 14-8682)



PART
NO.

*57-6793

*57-6794
94-653

*94-1497
101977
112-1557

*112-1926
*112-2018

*112-2052
*114-1021
*114-1078

125-62

125-148
*139-206
*139-207
*139-208
*139-209

142-148

166-90
169-288

*169-350

188-155
*202-3091
*220-153
*812-10

%813-1
*853-1
*854-10
*857-68
*364-8

*864-9

864-24
*869-3

*870-2
*8824
*882-5
*883-17

*894-4
#8945
%912-13

*912-111
*912-112
*912-113

*956-19
*988-3
$-72649

63-1736
63-1757
63-1761
63-1768
63-1782

DESCRIPTION

Name Plate (Part of 14-8681)

Name Plate (Part of 14-8682)

Spacer Bushing (2 used on 8§YT21)

Spacer Bushing (4 used on 169-288 or 169-350)

Transistor Layout & Patent Label

6-18 x 3/4 Phillips Flat Hd. Self-Tap. Screw - N.P.
(2 used on 57-6754 or 57-6755)

6-18 x 5/8 Phillips Truss Hd. Self-Tap. Screw - N.P.
(4 used on ea. 139-206 & 139-207)

8-15 x 1 5/8 Phillips Special Hd. Self-Tap. Screw -
Bright N.P. (4 used on ea. 169-288 or 169-350
Changer)

6-18 x 5/8 Phillips Truss Hd. Self-Tap. Screw - Stat.
Bronze (4 used on ea. 139-208 & 139-209)

8-18 x % Hex Hd. Self-Tap. Screw - Stat. Bronze
(1 used on ea. 17-167)

6-18 x 3/8 Hex Hd. Self-Tap. Screw - N.P. (2 used
on 19-513)

Rubber Grommet (Used on 169-288 or 169-350)

Rubber Grommet (4 used on 169-288 or 169-350)

Speaker Baffle - Upper (Past of 14-8681)

Remote Speaker Baffle (Part of 14-8681)

Speaker Baffle - Upper (Part of 14-8682)

Remote Speaker Baffle (Part of 14-8682)

Dual Cartridge - .7 Mil. & 3 Mil. Mfd. Sapphire
(Part of 169-288 or 169-350)

Bumper (6 part of 14-8681 or 14-8682)

Four Speed Record Changer - Model Z540G (See
Changer Parts List For Components)

Four Speed Record Changer - Model Z540J (See
Changer Parts List For Components)

Knob Clamping Ring (Part of 14-6420 or 14-6421)

Instruction Book

Packing Cushioning Material

Friction Support - Right Hand - (Part of 14-8681 or
14-8682)

Plastic Headed Tack (4 part of 14-8681 or 14-8682)

Plastic Headed Tack (2 part of 14-8681 or 14-8682)

Tee Nut - Cadmium (2 part of 14-8681 or 14-8682)

Retainer - Chrome (2 used on 8824 or 882-5)

Rolled Flange Eyelet - N.P. (Part of 14-8679 or
14-8680)

Rolled Flange Eyelet - N.P. (2 part of 14-8679 or
14-8680)

Closed - End Eyelet (Part of 14-8679 or 14-8680)

14 -20 x 3/4” Lg. Ph. Truss Hd. Mach. Screw (2 part
of 14-8679 or 14-8680)

5x 3/8” Lg. R.H. Wood Screw (2 Mt. ea. 956-19)

Handle Strap (Part of 14-8681)

Handle Strap (Part of 14-8682)

Trim Strip - Silvatrim (2 part of ea. 14-8679 or
14-8680)

“Heyco” Snap Bushing (Part of 14-8679 or 14-8680)

“Heyco” Snap Bushing (Part of 14-8679 or 14-8680)

8 x*%: Lg. R.H. Sheet Metal Screw - Cadmium (1 Mts.
ca. 166-90)

5 x 9/16” Lg. Phillips Flat Hd. Sheet Metal Screw -
N.P. (4 Mt. 812-10)

6 x 3/4 Lg. Phillips Flat Hd. Mach. Screw - N.P. (2 used
on 169-288 or 169-350)

6 x 3/4 Phillips Truss Hd. Mach. Screw - N.P. (2 Mt. ea.
139-206 & 139-207 or 139-208 & 139-209)

Catch (1 used on ea. 139-207 or 139-209)

Ring - Chrome (2 used on 882-4 or 882-5)

45 RPM Adapter

MODEL X560W-1 — CHASSIS PARTS

68 Ohm Resistor - 4W. 10% (3 required)

220 Ohm Resistor - %:W. 10% (2 required)
270 Ohm Resistor - 6W. 10% (2 required)
390 Ohm Resistor - 1W. 10% (2 required)
820 Ohm Resistor - 1BW. 10% (4 required)

20

L P~ &

PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
63-1792 1500 Ohm Resistor - 1%LW. 10% (2 required)
63-1799 2200 Ohm Resistor - %:W. 10% (2 required)
63-1803 2700 Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10% (4 required) .
63-1813 4700 Ohm Resistor - 13W. 10% (4 required)
63-1841 22K Ohm Resistor - %5W. 10% (2 required)
63-1848 33K Ohm Resistor - 12W. 10% (2 required)
63-1873 120K Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10% (4 required)
63-1876 150K Ohm Resistor - %2W. 10% (2 required)
63-1897 470K Ohm Resistor - %:W. 10% (2 required)
63-1911 1 Megohm Resistor - 4W. 10% (2 required)
63-4528 4.7 Ohm Resistor - %2W. 5% (4 required)
63-5477 68 Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10%
964-8895  Spacer - Transistor (8 required)
964-9196  Lockwasher - Transistor (9 required)
964-9197  6-32 x 5/16 Hex.Nut - Transistor (8 used on 964-10544) ‘>

*964-10492-A Screw (2 required)
964-10544 6 - 32 x 3/8 Screw (2 Mt. ea. 800-257) >
964-10545 3/8” Palnut (4 required)
964-16584 1 Ohm Resistor - 2W. 10% (4 required)
964-16684 Mica Washer - Transistor (4 part of 800-257)
964-16685 Solder Lug (5 required)
964-16686 Audio Cable
964-17170 Amp. Terminal (16 required)
964-17443 Rectifier (2 required)
964-18451 Driver Transformer
964-18628 Driver Transformer
964-19612 47 Mfd. Capacitor - 3V. (2 required)
964-19613 .0033 Mfd. Capacitor - 500V. (2 required)
964-19614 001 Mfd. Capacitor - 500V. (2 required)
964-19638 .05 Mfd. Capacitor - 100V. (2 required)
964-19639 .1 Mfd. Capacitor - 10V. (8 required)
964-19752 .0068 Mfd. Capacitor - 500V. (2 required)
964-19848 Socket Quick Disconnect - Female - Small (Used on
964-19858)
964-19858 Post Quick Disconnect - Male - Small
964-20060-B 100 Mfd. Capacitor - 15V. (2 required)
964-20307 500 Mfd. Capacitor - 25V.
964-20622 Terminal - Male - Large (9 required)
964-20623 Terminal - Female - Large (Used on 906-20622)
964-20737 22 Mfd. Capacitor - 10V. (2 required)
96420738 Pre-Amp. Transistor (4 required)
964-20739 Driver Transistor (2 required)
964-20743 Power Transformer
964-21108 Bass Control
964-21109 Loudness Control
964-21110 Balance Control
964-21111 Treble Control
964-21274 Chassis Bracket
*964-21300 5 Mfd. Capacitor - 15V. (2 required)
*964-21301 1 Mfd. Capacitor - 15V. (2 required)
*964-21302 200 Mfd. Capacitor - 25V. (2 required)
*964.21442 Electrolytic Capacitor - 2000/500/35V.
205-51 Dow Corning Heat Conductive Grease (Part of
800-257)
Output Transistor Assembly - Matched Pair (2 required)

MODEL X560W-1 — CABINET PARTS

*800-257

9649197 6 -32x 5/16 Hex Nut (2 required)
964-11755-9 Speaker Mounting Screw (4 part of 964-21113)
964-11998-A Zenith Emblem

964-12128-H Speaker Mounting Screw (4 part of 964-21113)
964-12399 Palnut (23 required)

964-12961 4 Mf Capacitor (2 used on Speakers)
964-13364-9 Screw (8 required)

964-13621 Amp. Terminal (4 required)

964-13857 4” PM Speaker (2 required)

964-14117 Recessed Nut (2 required)

964-14195-3 Bumper - Changer Tilt Down Stop (2 required)
964-14220 Amp. Plug

964-14649-9C Control Knob Assembly (4 required)
964-14902A Closed Eyelet

964-15106 Motorboard Protector (2 required)

964-15821 Cable Clamp (2 required)




PART .
NO. DESCRIPTION

964-16237 3% PM Speaker (2 required)

964-16246 Label (Stylus Instruction)

964-16374-H Hole Button - 144”

964-16434-9 Line Cord Clip (2 required)

964-16558 Bushing (2 used on Changer Base)
964-16947-H Hinge - Right Hand - Male - Short (Stat Bronze)
964-16948-H Hinge - Right Hand - Female (Stat. Btonze)
964-16950-H Hinge - Left Hand - Male'- Short (Stat. Bronze)
964-16951-H Hinge - Left Hand - Female (Stat. Bronze)
964-16981 Grommet

964-17170 Amp. Terminal (8 required)

964-17309-3 Bumper (4 part of 964-21113)

964-17445 Cable Clamp (2 required)

964-17948-A Catch (Part of 964-21113)

964-17949-A Stops (2 used with 964-17948-A)

964-18016 8’ PM Speaker (2 required)

964-18233  Amp. Back (Panel)

964-18240 Cabinet Handle .

964-18241 Cabinet Handle Stud (2 required)
964-18242-A Mach. Screw (4 Mt. 964-18240)

964-18243-5 Line Cord & Plug

964-18268 Nameplate - Zenith - Stereophonic - Solid State
964-18272 Tinnerman Nut (2 required)

964-18340 Remote Speaker Cabinet W/Baffle - Left
964-18341 Remote Speaker Cabinet W/Baffle - Right
964-18342  Grille Cloth - Remote Front (2 required)
964-18343  Grille Cloth - Remote Rear (2 required)
964-18344  15% Trim Strip - Nickel (2 required)
964-18345 11 Trim Strip - Nickel (2 required)

21

PART

NO. DESCRIPTION

964-18348 54 Trim Strip - Nickel

964-18366-H Hinge - L.H.-Male - Long Pin W/Detent (Stat. Bronze)

964-18367-H Hinge - R.H. - Male - Long Pin W/Detent (Stat. Bronze)

964-18368-H Hinge - L.H. - Female - W/Detent (Stat. Bronze)

964-18369-H Hinge - R.H. - Female W/Detent (Stat. Bronze)

964-18402 Handle Covering Strip

964-18562 Cord Clamp (2 required)

964-18586-9 45 RPM Adapter Clamp

964-18857 Control Plate - Balance - Loudness - Treble - Bass
Stereophonic

964-20623 Socket Quick Disconnect (4 required)

964-20746-5 Remote Cable Assembly (2 required)

*964-21112 Cable Assembly
964-21113 Cabinet Assembly W/Hardware & Motorboard
%964-21693 8 Lug Terminal Strip

16-3215 Packing Carton

80-1840 Stylus Turret Spring (Part of 142-163)

101-1077  Transistor Layout & Patent Label

142-163 Dual Pickup Cartridge - 2G. - .7 Mil. Daimond & 3 Mil.
Mfd. Sapphire (Part of 169-345)

169-345 4 Speed Record Changer (See Changer Parts List For
Components)

202-3044  Instruction Book

$-68567 Stylus Assembly - .7 Mil. Diamond & 3 Mil. Mfd.
Sapphire (Part of 142-163)

S-69287 45 RPM Adapter Assembly

“OPTIONAL AT EXTRA COST”
S-75801 Stylus Assembly - .7 Mil. Dual Diamond



NOTES

TR W

22



ISIMYTHLO SSIINN NOFNYD LLVA % ‘HONVYITOL %01F JUV SAOLSISTY 1Y
'@1A103dS ISIMYTHLO SSTINN SAVAVIOAIW NI SANTVA AOLIDVHYD TV

QALVIIAN] SLNIOd OL NYNLIY NOWWOD WONd a33NSYIW STOVLTI0A 1TV

JILVWIHOS ZOZLAL

ne
s| |] vee-z Uos!
IL
Smt

3901414Y)
40 M3IA TYNINY3L
= - me
SISSVHD SILONIA —@— 191-¢¥! —O V
7 NALE NOMNCD L0 = 9GNS dVGINLYYY QQUVA )
JONVIITOL %02+ SILVIIANI L
! 'RE
a3a14123ds
"Qa14103dS ISIMYTHLO SSTINN D°Q FAV $39VLI0A 1TV SNIALS 1IN
UALAWLTIOA FBNL WNNDVA 'D°A"D°V NY HLIM
*NOLLYLOY FSIAND0TD SIALVYDIANI STOYLNOD NO MO¥YY
‘S3LON
40151534 eelevedi SLLVM Sb
ONISN4 S370A0 09
— ANA- 7 VA
0S| ozl
I 2y
T HOLON
T04.LNOD
135 Y ONOHd IWNIOA NO
+ HOLIMS
Iy
o218 -
704.1NOD PP VI RAL
=% voz (ovASZ | INTIOA
T+ + .
A A0St \* rosr Iy 100
8§ VED _ a3d YA - o 1 f wuv
N¥O A86 9\ —== 00! S o LT
L
Al 59632 a3y
40l I\

I I T

23



SANTVA ILVNIALTY

34IS 7104 WO¥d A3IMIIA SLNANOIWOD ANV INIYIM SISSVHD — TZLZT

404 DILVWIHDS 33S JIWAO4SNVIL JALIIANOD JIAWIO4SNVIL Al JIWAOISNVIL

¥3LLWI — 3 JOLVTIIDSO 8€9-1CL 471 #sL £89-1TL 4’1 pug
zobmwwww - w £0vT-S6 .78 L9vT-56 il 6£C-56 —

aNn3odn Eﬁ / w._. / mﬁ ‘ON SISSVHD

b iaola
X
o
[=] [

968CLS

A8L+

Lo

HOLIMS aNNO¥O
OolL 4V

24



JILVWIHOS — TZLZT ANV 12178

HOLSISNVAL 40 ¥0L23 770D SILVIIANI .
3SVE ¥IINVHD q¥0d3y SILON3d H

JONVYII0L %02+ STLVIIANI L

sssvioany L) -asandd 4

“NOILY.LOM ISIAND0TD SILYDIAN] TOALNGD IWNTOA NO MOUHV LNO¥ JHL WU {ETE P
“¥313WLTOA FENL WANDVA ¥ ONISH TYNOIS ON HLIM QIUNSYIW AV NAOHS SAOV.LTIO0A 0°C
*@314123dS ASIMUTHLO SSTINN “3°A FUY SFIVLTOA 1TV

*@314133dS ASTAEIHLO $STTINA SAYHVS0UIIW NI IDNVLIOVAYD ‘SWHO Ni SANTYA JDNVLSISIY
-@314103dS ISIMYIHLO SSTINA NOGHYD ‘LLYA % ‘IDONVYIT0L %01+ SYOLSISTA 1V
*O% 0291-5£6 JONVAH ONINAL — ON §6¥ ADNINDIY "4 -~

< W o N

o~ ™

SISSYHO O WOLL09 WO QINIIA SY
VNIWS3L 300D HINIYW WO ISIAND07TD TYNIWNIL LS¥1d SV TYNIWYIL L# HLIA SLAVLS ONIIIAWNN HIWYOSSNYAL 71 L

SNOILISOd HOLIMS

‘SILON

olavy ‘€
440 2
NMOHS ONOHd I

€Y1 HOLSISNVYL
40 M3IA WO0L108

907 ONNOY¥Y D
k2

M3IANOLLOS  (3SVD)

=

M3IA WOL108

0
any sz ‘
.mmm_ R val waiA Howios
3
s ezl wwl u/mww\\ ?
3SvE YIINVHI Q¥093y _ 9 -
R— — TTSITY
[ nouvsy) HOLIMS HOLOW NaN
| eevion HLIN3Z  440-NO 34
\olql w18 ] 17 nug -
| s s [ 1Y A0S H
_ | oge v 5T S 9022
[ 3901413V) = [ X0z _
_ ONOHA | o onoHd & - 226 48/ _ o %9
i ¥0E
Lol &“T JQ _ n_t ) oee 07
2 | N Tw L]
_ %) 50
ros 2
— &
100 MOTI3A ﬁ a
) _ 3 AWy o_mvu.
v
[ LHM/ NY8 nu_o 9% 28 o NGI —
(] 1 Ag
5|y
v 0l HW 05 44 a2 _
1ds pOT 3 08 . A : %001
£ t il 1081N0) _
~JOYLN
g oL D g Togg00 126 YoEE $S3NNOT _
1Nd1N0 ¥3AIHA _ Ell 43 143ANOD
9¢v-121 ¢ep-Idl 2€9-12l 8¢9-1I¢l
puL eyl _ 2yl M1
I¢lZ¢ ¢¢lZ¢
o N oy ) .ﬂﬁ.

25

"

1

T



LAOAVT SISSVHD — ZZLZZ ANV 1Z1ZZ

SA¥31 LNdNI ozozalﬁwﬂvwﬁb

T
3SVE YIONVHI Q40034 o._.lﬁq%v
—D

aval 43141193Y NODIIS ‘I-3S
ENVERS /
T041NOD 3NOL
/ 5
0¥ LNOD o[@0 00K Y o
$SINGNOT

, | ¥ @ AN Q409 o'V
] \.\ 3
1NdLNO ‘9eb-12l o@u\\@@@@@@@@@\o N \
A Telze '/
mw>_mo Y3IL1IN3 401937109 //

9.8 -¢2l mmmﬂw_ a

t x&x\é@

YNNILNY 4007 ‘11 P

dINNIEL 7109 HOLYTT19S0 WY ‘1L
¥01v1119S0a1) N FPAE A

HINNIYL Comfic I, \ ,._KHM

XX |-u1 ag \ &
ey Q) (‘\

40110vdV)
3718VI4VA > o

.

Wm
YINHOJSNVHL 41 LS| .N‘_.I.“ Hr Y3WYOJSNVYL 4'1 ON2 ‘el

YOLSISNYYHL Y3ILYIANOD ‘8€9-121 — #L—YOLSISNVYL 3| ' 2€9-12

26




LNOAVT SISSVHD — ¥T1ZT

29.8€2
35V8

431411934 NOOITIS 1-3S Y39NVHO Qqy003d Ol
sav3a

~43INVIdS JSEZS aNoL — = |
mmwwwwmwwwwww s | , mwwwmw;

M\ \ \ - R© ST
JOHLNOD O\@ 08 @& o
JNNTOA— ,
1Nd1N0 \%\ .
9¢b-I2l —~ b
241 ° @m@ P»OOO @ o ayoo o'y
B. ¥3AAINA 4 ¥01SIS3Y
ceb-121-141 9NISN4 _
— " T 1NdNI
RER ONOHd
o [ ®

e &

27



"SONYIATOL %0Z SILYIIANI L

Hlm ANY 3SV4 SISSYHO d31d4171dWY $3.LON3A
“WA'L'A V HLIA Q3LVDIANI SLRIOd 77V 0L -8 Woud

JILVWIHOS — vTLZT

HOLSISNVYL 40 M3IA WOLLO8

HOLSISNVYL 3dAL NdN

JIYNSYIW UV ANY AF141D3DS SIMITHLO SSTTINN "D°q JAV STOVLI0A TV ¥ILLING 1yl g ¢yl (3SV2)
ALI¥VI0d ¥3MV3dS SILYDIANI @ Y3LLIN3 401337709
*NOLLYLOY 3SIMNI07TD 3LVIIANI STOULNOD NO SHONEY ®
*@3N153dS ISIMEIHLO SSTINN SAVAVA0UIIW NI JAV SHOLIDVLYD TV 3sva J —3 4+———Y4Y0—» 13 o ® o
*@314193dS ISIAYIHLO SSITINN %O0LF MY JUY SUOLSISTY TV 2sva
$ALON ¥01931709 q
8G.Leveel
439NVHDO Q¥023Y
dWY 6l [ L5691 4 LHVd HLIN3Z 439NVHO]
mee HJOL1IMS
= ZH09 _ 440-NO HOLOW “
IVA 021 = 0 O—q
L T | |2 _
muH . ‘mm ﬂ | _
%S ¥ hd FRE] (991 J1LVLSY)
L %A% % _ RET 6v1-Ctla LYVd _
0S¢ HL1IN3Z 39Q1414VYD _I 0
2] = _ aNNoYy9 — _ N
|~I IF Y3IONVHI |_| - o _
lor | A3 pu 2
L N B B
FICET SETpS T041NOY nee 10°
228 IWNT0A H 19
1" 00¢e ®
0 nNee
,_omwzmo L .J 4
NOL
0028 = : { AN
» \ N6 ASE 0 4302y
A901 ed
S
\ 4 ® L ANN—
mea 508
9¢v-12l eev-12l
2yl 4L



LNOAV SISSYHD — LTLZ9

TOYLNOD TOYLNOD TOY1NOD
mwmzowo._ wna- JONVIVE 3NOL Tvnd

208¢-¢2l

@

J
/

/
378v) 1NdNI ONOHd /mzoz_wzé 1nd1n0'28G-12I
SHYOLSISNVYL SYOLSISNYYL ¥IAINQ ‘bED-12I
< dNv-3dd ceb-lel —

283 37N MEEE.\K 8 3
00Qep0dddoodpsoq %OOQ@
5 p

Wm.w. S//
© 19
6® 0000 00| ﬁﬂv_

)
2\ %
!

(TINNVHO L1437)
SQV3T Y3INVIdS
378v9
"0’V ONOHd

4OLSI1S3y
INISNd ‘vY

(TINNVHO LHOIY)
o> SQY37 ¥INV3dS

»
8 "

29



~g m»ozmoh_h\

‘YOLSISNVYL 40.¥0LDT 710D mm._.<u_az_.
‘AINVHEIT0L %02+ wm_._.<u_n_z_L

JILVW3

3901418Y0 40

HOS — 12179

SYOLSISNVYL 40 MIIA WOL LOS

= M3IA WOL 108 SYLB'pYL'ZYL INL YOLSISNVYL 3dAL NdN LB UL o)
& aNN0X9 SISSYHD 43N4IdWY S3LONIA ¥311I03 401931109
WALA ¥3LLIN3 5
V HLIA G3LVIIONI SLNIOJ OL ANNOYD SISSYHD WON dINSYawW 9 40 3 2 asva ®
JYY ANV Q3141934S ISIMYTHLO SSFTINN *D°A JyV STOVLIO0A TV 3 40190311700 E
"ALINVIOd 33XVIdS SILVYIIANI ®
“NOILY.LOY JSIANIO0TD 3LVDIONI STONLNOD NO SHONEY - -
"GA1H1D3dS ASIMYIHLO SSTTNN SAVHYLOUDIN NI THY SHOLIDVAYD TTV MGz, = [ 7 Holims OLOW ]
o|= AOS A dAveE ull 10 440 -NO 4010
“QAUAIDAS ISIMATHLO SSTTNA %0LF M5 ¥V SHOLSISTH TTV oz IPIE 08 ge! 2,09 [36) _ = |
. 23 = M8 VA2 “o—
$31ON goeoy ! v02d I %\obo_.r _ _
ﬁllﬁl_ul 002
logevezi ] oo T+ €20 T o . [ 1oy |
VEX/ES a3y 138 ’ = .ﬁ..w _ = “
NO6F IFIIIO _ F||IL|
22 na <mw=,a | 739008 Isi-21 |
]
1w M3IA ON3 QV3T | M3IA ON3 NId 3901818vd
404t I_ _
a3y |
(4v3y) _
PR ne , $$3NaN01 TWNa _
Yee=z A28% an ¥os2 » |
a1y . 4d
o8 BVl
2-ds .
] 0028 En _ f _ m_w | |
_ = | o _ THM
Sl ASZ —_—
3INNVHD 1HOI p
TINNVHD Lo 21 a3y _ 4 5 3SV8 ¥39NVHI QY093
022 10d1n0 d3Al¥a _ dWV-34d a3y
¢ —4 1
%013 { 3 286-12I veb-12i 6000-L 2T ooy o) Wz N
2200 gy ¢ 9-y1 G-Y1 _ T
220 +1 gl 09§ _ " P-4l _
1° | (4v3y) 1 00¢ 1 d .
0¥LNOD 160
WT Ny _. 8v1d Nvwe L | bl @ L
041N = Agl %00 .
iNOL 00¢ 2y |
I %g2 . H wio
T vey _ a - | o
09
(1INOY4) § | _ T3NNVHO
——+¢ 0223 _ 1431
%O0l%
a3y ot | LHM
vze=2 1o |
% _ o
A28+ NIEH !
1-as| [] 0028 1
AL 8+
A6+ = (LNO¥d)
$53M0N07 WG
! %
J3NNVHD 1437 n18
%18 Acet 0ogs viy
22 > WYyt
a3 40 93NT 2
{— AMA
1 . .
1Nnd1ino 43A14d dANV-3¥4d
286 -12I veb-121 eeb-121
e-Y41 c-y1 I-41

30



LNOAVT SISSVHD — LZLA8 ANV 0CTLAS

Saviat muv&un_m

N\

o (TINNYED
Hzgmy 1437)

SYOLSISNVYHL
ENYR-1¢
¢¢9-1¢l

TOHLNOD T0H1INOD
JNNTOA JNNTOA

TOYLNOY  099eczl

uzo._. SYOLSISNVYHL
1H9IY 14371 vnda Y3IAIHA -34d
H— \ ¢e9- 12l
2
=N _mg
> 2540
/ eSHd  ¥SP0 @ovo
‘ \@vﬁog 5%@ @_%-_N_ A

(SYIVd G3IHILVNW)
SYOLSISNVYL 1nd1NO

a3y

V3T YIWHOASNYYL muim%&n\“‘s

378VJ 1NdNI ozo_._n_

13A/034

° | ®

31



.~I

o &
34QIS T10d WOJ4 GIMIITA SLNINOIWOD ANV INIYIM SISSYHD — LZLA8 ANV 0ZLAS
JIARIA Fdd JIARNA d . JIARA wﬂ»w JIARNA
£€9-1T1 €€9-1T1 ce9-1TlL . [Ax 2 kAN
1SvO 10v0 5v0 S/ON SISSVHD 2000
¥aLwa —3
¥0123T1100 — > ¥3NVads ¥3VIdS
inay e
4 aN3OTT ;ﬁ 4 44
an| & #:Es
T
[] - W A
7
£¥00° / 3 . 90 Ao
oW 7'l il (414 1] a3 aiw IWATOA ¥ NZJ & o || d
ASRL- — (14 - 3
A Yol
00stL 0 A0cs A8L0— % aiw 06€ m<<.
4d QI 1 | tHOR z zo
o / _m% . E 4W 0L €6 s SO¥D> 308
Baw 1
tsvo oI z'1 A ¢ 3001 - d _ _
r9E S W 01 €0¥D
zz 10y 0oLy
[ LS
| Veo iz
A0cs 00y Y= Iﬂo o5t 089 M/M
00l
¥3HIDIY i - aiw \
NODITIS - Nw@h
1054 Aort \ vy 089 Aoz1- £
QW 005 £05 e 051
+4- = — d /
35 AS'6L 0s7 bt — e Adeh—
‘z( N/ . /
1
@
; I3 \G
MOTIEA/a3Y a3y bsvO &0 e
3 ¢ 8«0/ \ )
xmiwmwﬂmz<x._. . dlvd QIHOLVW dlvd AIHOLVW
by} 1nd1NO 1nd1NO
1051 1¥9 ® ov9-ITL ¥9 ? ov9-1T1
ysyO B £SHO y0vO ® £0VO

ol

32




JLLVWIHIS — 1ZLA8 ANV 0CLAS

NOILV.LOY ISIMND0TIO WNWIXYW SILON3A «

3899 ¥3LLIW3 Y3L1LIN3
ALIYVTIOd ¥3¥V3dS STLVOIANI () 3sva 3sve
= 40193717090 401937709
SISSVHD $3L0N3A H
HSHD NYHL 1SHD PUD HOYD NYHL 104D HOLSISNVYH1 dNd YOLSISNVY1 NdN

“WA'L'A Y HLIA G3LVOIANI SINIOd 01 ANNO¥9 SISSYHD WO
Q3UNSVIW YV ANV Q3141D3dS ISIMYTHLO SSATINN D°A AV SFOVLI0A 1TV SHYOLSISNVYYL 40 M3IA WOL108

*d314123dS ISIMYIHLO SSTINN SAVAYH0UDIW NI SINTVA JOLIDVAYD 1TV
'@314123dS ISIMYTHLO SSTINN %01F M% AV SYOLSISIY 1TV

*STLON . 43A1¥A J4d
£e9-12¢li
*%¥ 9-1v9-121 yor INOI0M 5% 0
*¥%¥ 9-0v9-121 659¢4¢21 LSty " m me
XX Soaveie Al 1S40 | TINNVHO 1437
r
%% b-169-121 (41vd Q3HILVN) £sv0 _ anzl |
¥¥ b-0v9-lel ._.Dn:.DO H ispy
®% £-199-121 -
¥¥ €-0v9-i2l Y3BNAN oz.zﬁz«: INYS WE _¢® 6 O.vm _N_ wxmovmm“ 26t0
¥¥% 2-1v9-12i L o s momato Sy B €50 .ﬁ
*¥ 2-0b9-12! "S3I1ON H3BRNON ONIHOLVN ¥ %
ON 3dAL +o- %001
e —— ]
‘M07138 a31vJIONI SV 7H09 < 4106~ TOH¥LNOD 3NOL
Q3HDLVIW 38 1SNW SYOLSISNVAL 9Y A 021 el Lt 8covy
- TINNVHO 0Se 29bY 133
N 1 1331 2699 1974
| 882-691-622-691-0vgA
0bE-691-09621 _ . Aoz | +
26€-691-0GSA 440-NO - vegsZ : e 001 =21 _ 93U
6£€-691-88-691-LbSA ov _ H 2ds » 9559 vivy
[ OLOW N | eGpd Zowy |
_ Foazmor:mo _ LHM/NY8 © “
T T, As2 Aoz T, a0z T LT
_ 4 “ o ams.ﬁ[ L €085 Wmmwr Sy L ML |
> o T e 0 - o~ T 0T | 3oost ¥IAING 3Md
389 || ST Jemrine - A A0 o N Yo | Yo T eeg-12]
_ | 1061 2064 - 106y 19871~
_ i 22 T Jo! | 10%0
— = — 909 = o AAA <
(W31A QN3 Qv3T) | M3IA ON3 Qv3T JOHINOD _ ST
139908 aoeeS Lopy| IWNT0A | iop
_ _ 13A/N¥E @ y0v0 + u 707 vaoww TINNVHO LHOIY
| 35vd g3ONVAD 050038 | —_— Asa8- &6y rel | ._.
- T 1ds £0Y9 _ AL {—
%028 4d22
TINNVHO 1 | £0vY 1069
1HO1Y e | %00I
+n- _ , J04LNOD 3NOL
| 00.4 s veory
ast | ce Y3ANNa soris | Ty
P14 v by 2¢9-121
8- +
5 2040 %
v0p0 | —
(41vd QIHOLV W) oiva
1ndino ¢ov0

198 0v9-12I ,W_m%f
v0vD 8 €OYD

33



®

LNOAVT SISSYHD — Z10LNoOL

TO4LNOD SSvE 89G¢-¢2l
TOYLINOD SSINANOT
ONV 3JNVIVE -TO4.LINOD 3718341
L

SYOLSISNVHL ¥3MOd

S¥31411934 NOJINIS 81t -121 10 $85-12I mm_w-_m_
, ﬂlJ_mL . Y.< o o G— s mm— 4l
—_—— - = = .= - - = T T = .- = - - I'Iﬂr.!ﬂllllﬂ-ldlll}'l
\ an ceh-12l
¢ C .0 .C 0RO — ¢-41
< PP o ©
Lb-12 G-y1— | O "« @\@@\@\
esp-l2l -4 ——— o
ceb-12l b-¥1 — O
Lb-12 9-¥1 |-

(439NVHD 040034 01)
S9N7d LNdNI ONOHd

d1¥1S TVNINY3L muxqmmml_

34



OILVWIHDS — ZLOLNOL

"IONVYITOL %02+ SILYDIANI L 6 SYOLSISNVYL 40 M3IA WOLLOB SISSYHD dNY H3SSY
“GN3937 335 SIONVAITOL ALIDVAYD 304 '8 341Ls 40 100 e
"Q3141D3dS ISIAYTHLO SSIINN SAVAVHOUDIN NI I8V SHOLIDVAYD TV L T Hor e I s [ R T T om0 |
"DVA 0ZL 39V.LT0A INIT IONVLSISIY LNANI W u3LLm3- ! i holids |
38NL WANDVA Y ONIST TYNSIS ON HLIA SISSYHD WO QauNsyam mumoﬂwpw m_momh,m_wﬁh%» 9 s o e e W,S B von “ AL 7 “
.Qw_m_Ummm mmiam_(;ﬁ MMMAZZ Qﬁ m&« MUQ«.—.J_QD ..:q .m 401237700 xo»uuagouW@»oe 40700 * . |
“GRIID3dS ISINYTHLO SSTTNN %0LF ‘NOGHYD “M % ‘SWHO NI TV IONVLSISTH 1V * orbL "6uL "auL* . LR w oo _ i } _
3 Tmv 'y UL ‘8YL " LYL 941 syl N bY1 ‘el 2yl Yl————— | Pl |
NOLLISOd 3SINI0T1D WAKIXVW JLVOIANI STONLNOD NO SHONAY € _ e JEIE |
= AsZ _ | s
SWHO Sy ¥3133ML . %€ osxz = - 0034 |
SWHO ¥'9 JONVA- Qi K73 ] HHW o0 =2 g | T !
0 79 43400M b1 * ¢ seven - - w ! !
.mWUZ«QN&Z_ l=°U WU— ) : 1A ON3 Q<u.: M3IA QN3 NId _
ALIYT0d 1100 39104 S31vola D Z e EELLA - s R B
= = o TTTTTTTT T e —
“GNNOY9 SIsS iy :
YHD S3LVDIaNI 1 7=
*SILON
021 . >N_
028 St v2ha 028
0Lb L .
= 0 mew.wm_ i sﬁmm
o as ] RSTT T w2 L T w05 s dxees o
1ndino | | M ’ ) ' sl "
E_vm.o_m: 643 490 o %P e L | e
tvec-iz) T S GEE:
Aoe- V49 e 1 1
- - _ I
4ivd i ¥IAIN0 % | | an
Q3HOLYRN o -34d ssananoy I | 'dWY-34d . 1
(eeh-121) L e |y ud [Cam s
10d1N0 o2l DS Yol byl “ a1 b
(81¥-121) | %01
) . 43AIYQ — you _ _ =
(b8S-121 AT 318 21 "
8e-121) (ip-121) " “ “ u
9yl ! _
I
T
P ) == —+a |
¢ ot Fmmma <!
Sds bds | _ LHM NYG /Ny8 | i | 1
e s let T H ! 0z8
_ =< 6T  Ta
FIQJIA 1
o - b hioed
fI—L €S e N2 . mWMM M€ 93N
H mwﬂ mv L sx«
1nd1no 00X 2 3 0022
£ds (81¥-121) @ 4 d e
HIXE ?mm&_vm ) w2 | TINNVHO
=12l i il -
] 1
8yL At
° ° . € 22
< + ‘ D Lve-p T g .I,D,.srv
2ds 1as * d1vd A B Ly SSINGN0Y )
<[] s GIHILYN el | | do N
& 12
2 A 104100 | : . F ost
Aw_wzuo_mc 1 ¥oz1 T
:mﬂmc v T
¥3AI40 -
(21b-121) Seeo o finy-aud
(g€b-121)
.l o teey 12 £
(O 950
@‘J'._ + Ou N A\ (SONILLIS TOHLNOD XVW 1)
B . O ®© 44089

ol

35



L J

241S 7104 WOu4 GIMIIA SLNINOJWOD ANV ONIMIM LINDJAID ~ 1-099X 13AO0W

/,
I18vd /
olanv / \\

YIWHOISNVYL ¥3MOd
dvl ¥3LN3d Ol wmw«.:o\

¥331v3dS Ol

(TINNVHO
1437)

yA

YINv3dS OL
(T3NNVHD
1HOW)

378341 A

36



JILVWAHOS — 1-095X T13Q0W

o

3

o

&

o

2

a4

x

O

nuN|
'S
st
“SoTon

AS2/Q4W00S H

e 1

(UMv3ds
NO 10Q Q3Y¥)ALINVIOd_UINV3JS SILVOIONI @'t
LNANI TUNSIS ON 'WALA HLIM
<+ 8 0L Q3L1VOIONI LNIOd WONH QIUNSVYIN SIOVLITOAE
‘Q4W NI 348V SHOSNIANOD Q3NHVWNN 1Tv'2
"SLLVM 2/1 SHOLSISIY A3NYYWNN 1V

*S310N

00000000

Usy
VINNVHO
AHOW 9dS .
S
5
C
2 m
_s fm NOS
0 {1
sy
IS ses P
O
K-23

37



1NOAV™ SISSYHD — L-095X T3 AOW

dNV-3¥d

378v92 oiany.

LNOAVT HOLSISNVY L

4¥3AIHC
6€L02-¥$96 SO

Y3AIH0-34d

: 8£202-96 £0

 c—

\

H3AING-3Md 8€£L02-¥96 O —

¥3AING 6£202-96 well///lo0

av3 ¥3INvads

8€.02-996 20
E..z!\/l/&.(.uma 8£.02-¥96 10
3 : : 7
7\

57/

aval ¥YaNvads
T3INNVHD 1437

T3INNVHD L1HOIY

668S$91-¥96 010
1ndino (¥ivd G3HOLVN)
66S91-v96 60

a3y

G3073IKS L

66691-$96 LD
1Nd1lNO (HIWdQ3IHIOLVYNW)
66591-v96 80

38



8ESPL-S — ATAWASSY ONIHOLIMS d3ANVIdS

"Z1-06Y9 OGNV 01-06Y9 STIGOW HLIM 3SN d04

8EGHL-S ATGWISSY INIHILIMS ¥INVidS ILOWIY

SISSVHI ™ \/_ _
SYNY3IdS TYNYILX3 =™ g
1 |
1437 1HO 1Y __A -
R oD
dI¥LS TVNINYIL 7 ®I.m|® .......... I g
e P -1 $318v) ¥3V3dS
! ! w “ 370SN0D 0343 1S 0L
“ v9 | ! v9
¥IWHO0LNY _ ! ! |
ERINEENT ! _ _ !
VI AUV > U9l | L[ v
N _ 1Hm
LA} m 1 v
oo w_ ... %.._ ﬂ-.m{%}:J i i
| 1 | | = P 1y
I | I LT . I NY8
HOLIMS ! " ! | T B
30115 1SS — o—+—— o—— I L
R S G : ' RETY
—+ —=—_
440 —>NO 440 «—=> NO d141S
SYNdS “1X3 SYNJS LN TYNINYIL HINV3AS

0lavy 03Y431S oL

39




SPEAKER TERMINAL
STRIPON I8YT202

8 18YT2|Z

CHASSIS —>
-
—

/,
N 31/2" SPEAKER
y (49-1094)
N 450
2 |
= [;q 31/2" SPEAKER
S s (49-1094)
~ W 450
2 =
10" SPEAKER
(49-1064)
— 16 .0
RIGHT NOTE:
CHANNEL © INDICATES WHITE OR YELLOW VOICE
COIL POLARITY IDENTIFICATION DOT
pu— ON SPEAKER
>__.
LEFT
CHANNEL 123B3573
+ Yy
N\ "
10" SPEAKER
(49-1064)
- <4 o 16 N
El =
= 3
= L«
= :—m 31/2" SPEAKER
@ — (49-1094)
Q@ 45 N
| S 31/2" SPEAKER
b (49-1094)
Q 45 N

SPEAKER WIRING FOR MODELS GA50-10 AND GA50-12

40




Y
i

TR-1 TR-2 TR-3 TR-5 FM=RF FM_MIXER AM FM [
121- 383 121- 428 121-414 121415 r COLLECTOR COLLECTOR
FM —RF FM CONV, AM=FM & FM - __lp]_M_C_‘ BASE SHIELD EMITTER SHIELD
FMANT COIL Gl aw coiL 33 ‘ — 55 t 4 680 EMITTER TAB BASE a8
/B '-' ® PF L2 PF oy 330 3 1 T
)¢ |—1 135¢ 35 s
> Wi | ;g Leo %%o ;4700_ ~—COLLECTOR
6 <0~ ‘©® = —kov r PF I | AsE- AM_CONY,
IF\MT 28 4™ ] | +] ?37 o Mx-ADi0 e
N = = = x2 = Joe | TR-15,6,17,18
ANt .05 = 4 — 390 $4700 |15V EMITTER e
IKP USED ON Y587 b —® LS
MODEL ONLY 1 0 sk 'I-‘ i ! C i ”_%9 880 I ‘\@
_v - A\~
_E_'+ = gL 15 6 TRANSISTORS 11, 12,13,14
- Q 1ok? BASE
~L40¥ g — ‘ = 5K COLOR DOT
] 3 o VWA~ R7 EMITTER LECTOR
6033 100K cowl
—— ' = COLOR DOT -
33K
M 100K BASE EMITTER
3K €01 1 ECTOR
COLOR DOT
100K EMITTER
A.M, ANTENNA B vy COLI ECTCR
ur  COIL BASE
. oov *5.6VRR 0.9vP-P
50 XIVPP X6 -h6v
TR-7 ™
121-496
C398 38KC AMP
f TRANS'STORS 7,8,9,10
] 560 BASE
,%ﬁ%ﬁs"g EMITTER COLOR DOT
$-28, o—4 COUL.ECTOR
Y 2 A
390 3 = i BASE
-COLOR DOT
EMITTER:
i COLLECTOR
L 3$ 5.6K
b3
RECORD CHANGER TR-15 1 NOTES:
1} 121-403  » ALL RESISTORS ARE % WATT CARBON, +10% TOLERANCE UNLESS
cas TREBLE (FRONT) o 13 POWER AMP. OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
o ge SRR | =26V FOR CAPACITY TOLERANCES (SEE LEGEND)
f 633 50K *]2|-434 BLU TI3 gk 37 { :
206 cep Sa7k ge7 _L—i T r 121-610 I. INDICATES £20% TOLERANCE.
100K 4 2 L+ 117 & | DRIVER - veL 160 ced TUNING RANGES: 540 - 1620 KC STD. AM
—iF } I v Tooee 88 - 108 HC FM
—9V 1 C69 1_ | (;BZOK W L -
—8.5v -0022 ! =i o 33 - AMP. MOD. I.F. FREQ: 455 KC
) P o3 Ak 13 PN s | RED - FREQ. MOD. L., FREQ: 10.7 NC
MORAURAL TR-11 BASS CONTROL R | 1 N\ 3 L1k = $33 ALL VOLTAGES MEASURED FROM COMMON RETURN TO POINTS INDICA TED WITH A
SwiveH RIGHT 121-433 L | s LIS U v VACUUM TUBE VOLTMETER. ALL VOLTAGES ARE D.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE
PRE-AMP. rioa 4 1800 : | Sark faz 39 L - SPECIFIED. ALL CAPACITOR VALUES IN MFD UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECCIFIED.
° 500K < = [ g |
L | g ol Lo IR T omorsscusss T
L X ; ! = v
AM FK IF 2 20 L = I c722 - &.8K TR-16 ~o2v 25Y Aunio ouTPUT DENOTES VALUES PRESENT ONLY WITH STEREO SIGNAL. ARRZOWS ON
WXCOLS — sepoN Y87 LEAD END 3 oo nen | X8 L P I .22 .o W 121-403 % $18 TERM.STRIP CONTROLS INDICATE CLOCKWISE ROTATION.
s $ ‘
TTT| @'Y - i i 150 |9 $° 12 4v : i } c19 sez POWER AMP B2 Lo |ueer ALL CABLE PLUGS AND SOCKETS AS SHOWN ARE LEAD END (IREAR) VIEW.
— =2l -/ 820PF E =
wreLd o X9 = % - o ' . — L—i —e—} | ; CIRCLED LETTERS INDICATE ALIGNMENT AND TEST POINTS.
______ e X10 | | N . L .
BOTTOM VIEW RED 1 *I s o ) 4 f‘éu TR-12 " nségliE) : : —lcwl—c I TR-17 =1 ** QUTPUT TRANSISTORS (121-403) TO HAVE SAME COLOR CODE
csT = 30V cooa LT G338 iR o0 121- 433 | Ay TR-14 820PF 068 12]-403 % ) | RIGHT
Ry Ol 500 = Zsv = PRE-AMR < ces ! —te3 *121-434 M 60 TEST POINTS
______ 25y 39K 5 ! . 3 121-610 6.8K POWER AMP. e
A8 T 100K 66 12y ! = t = DRIVER —26v | A- FM ANT INPUT J-B-FM
Y ts +- L ‘ By T Bik 347V, 8- FM RF AGC (FWD) K-B-AM
PHONO  CLOSED 1-2 12363573 c63 i am 1 ] T g7 + C- FM IF AGC (REV) L- AM IF INPUT
OFF opeN 1-2 o[ piz| L & A7 Vg 1602T Rzl A ]_css 500V ce? D- IST LF INPUT M= MX 67 KC REJECTION 8 MX PHASE
M opEN 23 &, ' ~8.5¢ | 50K _ IL‘ - YEL o, 0068 -1 29 E- 2uo. li INPUT N- MX DOUBLER OUTPUT
puarc gre 43 A ™E t LOUDRESS 3 = v 6. 380, IF QUTPUT po W Frsie
M OPEN N p: | CONTROL 330 H- FM DETECTOR OUTPUT  T-MX DISABLING
PL3 BASSCONTROL | 1800 REAR RED) F|- RATIO DETECTOR INPUT
DIAL LIGHTS v ! —e RI4 | H+4-RATI0 DETECTOR
9 RIOB : = ?3] S 3.9 PRIMARY TUNING
= GRN <
500K
Ll us L4 73 _| -3 * TRI3 8 TRI4, 121-434, USED ON EARLIER MODELS
F.M. ANT COIL AM, 0SC COIL ASSEMBLY F.M. 0SC. COIL .22 I GRA = —/5v
® e, TR-I8 ( oov
® ® ©TAP 121— 403 »»
POWER AMP. $'8
®© © L
TOP VIEW, FRONT

41 18YT20Z SCHEMATIC




ITEM[ PART ITEM | PART
| PAR DESCRIPTION wor | xo. DESCRIPTION
C1 223177 | 390 PF DISC =10% 500V || C84 | 22-2704 | .0068 MFD DISC 500 V
€2 |22-4613|.001 F.T. 500V || €85 | 22-2704 { .0068 MFD DISC 500 V
€3 |22.5321 | 36 PF DISC +5% 500V || C8s |22-575 | 200 MFD ELECTROLYTIC 25V
C4 |22-4613 | .001 F.T. £20% 500V | €87 |22-5175 | 200 MFD ELECTROLYTIC 25V
C5 |22.3550 |3.3 GIMMICK 10% 500V | R1 | 63-4143 | 100 OHMS 10% VW
Cé |22-4613 |.001 F.T. 500V || R2 | 63-4199 | 2.2K OHMS £10% YW
C7 |22-5037 | 005 MFD DISC 520% 25Vl R3 | 63-4196 | 1.8K OHMS 210% %W
Cs [22-2428 | 1.8 PF GIMMICK 10% 500V | R4 | 63-4231 | 12K OHMS +10% YW
C9 |22:3621 | 22 PF DISC +5% 500V || RS | 63-4297 | 470K OHMS £10% %W
C10 |22:5130 | 8 PIF DISC +5% 500V | R6 | 63-4122 | 33 OHMS £10% %W
c R7 | 63-6495 | POTENTIOMETER
C12 |22-4613 | .001 F.T. 500v [ R8 |63-3238 | POTENTIOMETER 50K
R B i |, | o L
: +20% 10 | 63-68
C1s 224523 | .1 IPF GIMMICK + 0% 50V | RIOB | 636855 DUAL BASS CONTROL
C16 [22-3034 | .05 C +20% 25V -
i [t | s Bic oz £ | R | 6358 oune ovomess conre
C18 |22-3034 | .05 +20% 25V
C19 {22:3034 | .05 IMFD DISC +20% 25V | RI2B | 63-6854 | PUAL LOUDNESS CONTROL
€20 [22-5037 | .005 DISC £20% 25V || R13 | 63-6049 | 330 OHMS £10% W
21 R14 | 63-6049 | 330 OHMS +10% W
€22 |22-4523 | 1.1 IPF GIMMICK £10% 500V | RI5 | 636063 | 680 OHMS +10% W
C23 |22-3675 | 10 P°F DISC £10% 500V || T1 | 95-2236 | 1ST I.F. TRANSFORMER F.M. 10.7 MC
C24 [22-3400 |3.9 PPF GIMMICK +10% 500V || T2 | 95-2437 | 2ND I.F. TRANSFORMER F.M. 10.7 MC
€25 |22-3034 | .05 PMFD DISC +20% 25V || T3 | 95-2438 | 3RD I.F. TRANSFORMER F.M. 10.7 MC
€26 |22:2428 | 1.8 IPF GIMMICK +10% 500V | T4 | 952324 | RATIO DETECTOR TRANSFORMER 10.7 MC
C27 |22-3034 | .05 MFD DISC +20% 25v | T5 | 95-2316 | TRAP COIL 67KC
€28 |22-3034 | .05 MFD DISC +20% 25v || T6 | 952234 | 2ND I.F. TRANSFORMER A.M. 455KC
€29 [22.14 |.0047 MFD DISC 10% 500V | T7 | 95-2436 | 3RD I.F. TRANSFORMER A.M. 455KC
€30 |22.2884 | 5 MFFD ELECTROLYTIC 12V | T8 | 952233 | I1ST I.F. TRANSFORMER A.M. 455KC
C31 {22113 |.0033 MFD DISC £10% 500V | T9 |[95-2439 | 38 KC TRANSFORMER
C32 [22-14 |.004F7 MFD DISC 10% 500V | T10 |95:2313 | DOUBLER MIXER TRANSFORMER
C33 [22.5037 | 005 DISC +20% 25v || T11 | 95-2315 | INPUT MIXER TRANSFORMER 19KC
C34 |22:2729 | 1001 DISC +20% 25v | T12 |95-2432 | POWER TRANSFORMER
C35 |223177 | 390 PF DISC 10% 500V | T13 | 952430 | DRIVER TRANSFORMER
C36 |22-3177 | 390 ®F DISC +10% 500V || T14 | 95.2430 | DRIVER TRANSFORMER
C37 |22-3448 | 10 M.FD ELECTROLYTIC 15V || L1 | 571997 | FM ANTENNA COIL ASSEMBLY
C38 |22-5018 | .47 NAFD +10% MYLAR 50V | L2 |5-68976 | FM DETECTOR COIL ASSEMBLY
C39A|22-4674 | TWO SECTIONS VARIABLE CAPACITOR L3 | 20-125 | TRAP CoiL
C39B|22.4674 | TWO SECTIONS VARIABLE CAPACITOR L4 | $5-62887 | FM OSCILLATOR COIL ASSEMBLY
C39C|22-4674 | TWO SECTIONS VARIABLE CAPACITOR L5 [INTI |1STLF. PRI 10.7 MC
C39D|22-4674 | TWO SECTIONS VARIABLE CAPACITOR L6 |INTI |ISTIF.SEC.10.7 MC
C40 |22-3033 | .02 MFD DISC 220% 25v | L7 | INT2 |2ND I.F. PRI. 10.7 MC
C41 |22-5188 | .1 MIFD +10% MYLAR 50v [ L8 |INT2 |2ND IF. SEC. 10.7 MC
C42 |22-3010 | .01 MFD DISC +20% 25v | L9 | INT3 [3RD LF. PRI, 10.7 MC
C43 |22:3034 | .05 DISC £20% 25v I L10 | IN T3 |3RD I.F. SEC. 10.7 MC
C44 |22-3034 | .05 DISC +20% 25v | L11 | INT4 |RATIO DET. PRI, 10.7 MC
C45 |22-2884 | 5 MFD ELECTROLYTIC 12v | Li2 | INT4 |RATIO DET. SEC. 10.7 MC
C46 |22-3034 | .05 MFD DISC 220% 25V | L13 | INTS | TRAP COIL MIXER
C47 |22-3034 | .05 MFD DISC +20% 25V | L14 | INT6é |2ND I.F. AM. 455 KC
C48 |22-3034 | .05 MFD DISC £20% 25v | L15 | 1N T7 |3RD I.F. AM. 455 KC
C49 |22-3645 [ 1000 PF MICA CAP +10% 00V || L16 | 20-1422 | FM COIL
C50 [22-3010 | .01 MFD DISC 25V || L17 | 573253 | AM ANTENNA ASSEMBLY
C51 |22-2884 | 5 MFD ELECTROLYTIC 12v | Li8 | 149-333 | IRON CORE SLEEVE
C52 L19 | $-66580 | AM OSCILLATOR COIL ASSEMBLY
C53 |22-13 | .0033 MFD DISC +10% 500V || L20 | INT8 |1ST AM IF. PRI, 455KC
Cs4 L21 |IN T8 |IST AM LF. SEC. 455KC
C55 |22.2884 | 5 MF D ELECTROLYTIC 12v | 122 | INT9 |38KC TRANSFORMER
C56 |223 | .01 MFD DISC 500V | L23 | 1N T10 | DOUBLER MIXER TRANSFORMER
C57 {223 | .01 MFD DISC 500V | L24 | INTI1 |INPUT MIXER TRANSFORMER
C58 |22-5167 | 1000 MFD ELECTROLYTIC 30V || L25 | 149-333 | IRON CORE SLEEVE
C59A|22-4620 | 500 MFD ELECTROLYTIC 25v | PL1 | 100-384 | STEREO IND. BULB
C59B|22-4620 | 200 MFD ELECTROLYTIC 25v | PL2 | 100-249 | PILOT LIGHT #1847
60 PL3 | 100-249 | PILOT LIGHT #1847
C61 (225438 | 20 P DISC +10% 50V | SI' 185919 |5 POSITION BAND SWITCH
62 |22-3034 | .05 25 S2A
$62 |22:3054 | 05 MED DIsC BV | 24 |sse92 |STEREO MONAURAL SWITCH
Cé4 |22:3973 | 100 MFD ELECTROLYTIC 25v | A1 | 10578 | R/C NETWORK
C65 |22.5487 | .47 MFD DISC 3v | X1 |[103-47 |siLicon DIODE
C66 |22-5487 | .47 MFD DISC 3v | x2 |103-23 |DIODE
C67 |22-2884 | 5 MF D ELECTROLYTIC 12V || X3 | 10374 | CRYSTAL DIODE
Cé8 |22-2884 | 5 MF D ELECTROLYTIC 12V | X4 |103-23 |DIODE
C69 |22-18 | .0022 MFD DISC 500V || X5 |103-23 |DIODE
€70 |2218 | .0022 MFDDISC 50V || X6 |103-23 |DIODE
7 X7 | 103-23 |DIODE
C72 |22-3710 | .22 MIFD DISC +10% 50V | X8 |212:71 |SILICON RECTIFIER
€73 |22-3710 | .22 MIFD DISC £10% 50V | X9 |212.71 |SILICON RECTIFIER
C74 |22-5182 | 1033 MFD DISC 50V || X10 |103-9 |ZENER DIODE
€75 |22.5182 | 033 MFD DISC 50 v
C76 |22-2884 | 5 MF D ELECTROLYTIC 12V
Cr7 | 22-2884 | § MF D ELECTROLYTIC 12v
78
€79 |22-3014 | 820 PF MICA 500 V
C80 (223014 | 820 PF MICA 500 V
Cs1
C82 |22-3630 | .068 MFD MYLAR 50 v
C83 |22-3630 | .068 MFD MYLAR 50V

o mmar b e m——— e —

"

“w ;o
6 TURNS (SHALL SHAFT)
START (EYELET) ON BACK

", C\ ”
1 TURN (SMALL SHAFT) START
(EYELET] ON FRONT CORD (CCH)
(HIND IN BACK OF PI)

CoRD (CH)
(WIND IN FRONT OF AIN)

v V
N jo
6% TURNS (LARGE SHAFT)
{

START (EYELET] ON BACK
RO (CH)

CORD (. - nqu
(WD W IRONTOF PIV) ¥ | TURN (LARGE SHAFT) START
(EYELET] ON FRONT CORD (W)

(WIND IN BACK OF PIN)

nen
11/4 TURN AROUND
)\I 4 LARGE PULLEY AT

1/4 TURN I
AROUND

DIALCORD DRIVE & 1

B -
SHOWN IN C o e . >
COUNTERCLOCKWISE POSITION

(CCW) COUNTERCLOCKWISE
(CW) CLOCKWISE

BASE EMITTER

coLol

BASE

COLOR COLLECTOR No.
DOT TR I [121383] FM.-RF
COLOR DOT TR 2 , 121-428] FM. CONV
COLLECTOR TR3 | 121-414] AM-FM
TR4 | 121-415 AM-FM___ 2MIF
TRS5 | 121 415] FM 3R0 IF
TR 6_|421-260R 121-381,A M_CONV
TR 7 | 121-496] 38KC AMP_ (MX) |
TR-6-15-16-17-18 TRB | [21-496] [9KC AMP_ (MX)
TR9 | 121-496] COMP AMP__(MX)
TR0 | 121-496] STEREO IND. SW.(MX)
TRII | 121-433 PRE-AMP__ (AUDIO)
TR-I2] 12-433] PRE-AMP__ (AUDIO)
TR-13| 121-610] DRIVER (AUDIO)] _
TR-14] 121-610] DRIVER (auvoio) ~ !
TR-15] 21-403_ POWER_AMP (AUDIO)
TR-16 | 21-403] POWER AMP (AUDIO) |
TR-17] 121-403” POWER AMP (AUDIO)|
TR-18 | 121-403] POWER AMP (AUDIO) X

% TR-13, TR-14, 121-434 TRANSISTORS
USED ON EARLIER MODELS

R DOT
COLLECTOR BASE TRANSISTORS

PART No.|  DESCRIPTION REQD

IST_IF |

T EMITTER

TR-7-8-9-10-11-12-13-14

._‘,___ 1

£ 3

-‘PHONO POWER PLUG

A C CORD

18YT20Z CHASSIS LAYOUT

L4, FM OSCILLATOR COIL—I

|

TEST POINTS

FM_ANT INPUT
FM_FWD_AGC
FM_REV. AGC
FINPUT

-L2,FM. DETECTOR COIL

A
B
i ID[ISTIFINPUT |
[E[2NDIF INPUT
: F[3RDIF INPUT
- o G| 3RD IFOUTPU
: H
J

T
FM DETECTOR OUTPUT

D —— — >
TUNING

s
WL |
NAURAL
SWITCH

e — D
[LAM IF INPUT
7~ D) M[ 67 KC REJECTION B MX PHASE
7 & N| MX DOUBLER OUTPUT
o o
oy o

W M.X_PHASING

, R
- o, TIMX_DISABLING

AE

1

IF & MX TRANSFORMERS ARE
ACCESSABLE FROM BOTTOM OF THE

SELECTOR SWITCH
PILOT——
LIGHTS é
0 ]

UDNESS CONTROL CHASSIS.
-

To
RECORD CHANGER |

RIGHT CH.
BRN/WH |

COMMON

BROWN

IN/WH.
FTCH

i 476

e

Gr BZ-EMT DX 0%

3

SPEAKER CONNECTION"
TERMINALS ‘

m
I aa <

i it
0

] TRI8t

AN \\Y . 5 ALL TEST POINTS SHOWN DOTTED ON
N Ao o2
LO
)]

C39D, A.M. 0SC TRIMMER

C39A, AM., ANT. TRIMMER

A M FERRITE ANTENNA

I, FM. ANTENNA COIL

S Y R |
iWTRI3
pil biiy
IR ]
I ! ’ i
PTRIZ TR
i B TR-6
g un @
%

//

SILICON RECTIFIERS

(MOUNTED UNDER CHASSIS)

LI9,AM. 0SC. COIL

TR—2@ TR
(e FM. ANT. TERMINAL
O, e

| T1, IST (FM) I.F. TRANSFORMER {I0.7MC)
\TB, | ST (AM)1F. TRANSFORMER (455KC)
T2, 2ND(FM)LF TRANSFORMER (10.7MC)
T6, 2ND(AM)LF TRANSFORMER (455 KC)

A G.C BIAS CONTROL
T3,3RD(FM)IF TRANSFORMER(10.7 MC)

T7,3RD (AM) LF TRANSFORMER (455 KC)

]

T4 ,RATIO DET. TRANSFORMER(10.7MC)

TR 12,345

KEY MUST

INDEX To
KEY ON SOCKET
WHEN TRANSISTOR IS
INSERTED

12383574

T9, 38KC TRANSFORMER \710,19 KC DOUBLER

\T5, 67KC. TRAP
TRANSFORMER ~TII,19 KC INPUT TRANSFORMER

C D

MUTE .
cowmofig\,.
) @ 1

SOCKET
:

]

SHIELD & GROUND

42







HIGH FIDELITY
AND STEREO FM MODELS

ZENITH RADIO CORPORATION
1900 N. AUSTIN AVENUE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60639

. 1

|
@

Specifications subject to change without notice. -

923-515 HF 16 SUPP. #2 RR 368 30M PRINTED IN U.S.A. g
S . x . . . N - —




